



INDEX

(This Index is not a part of the Indenture  
but rather is for convenience of reference only)

	<u>Page</u>
Preambles .....	1
Granting Clauses .....	1
ARTICLE I	
DEFINITIONS	
Section 1.01 Definitions .....	3
Section 1.02 Interpretation.....	15
Section 1.03 Captions and Headings .....	16
ARTICLE II	
AUTHORIZATION AND TERMS OF BONDS	
Section 2.01 Authorized Amount of Bonds.....	16
Section 2.02 Issuance of Bonds .....	16
Section 2.03 Authorization of Bonds; Sale and Delivery of the Bonds .....	16
Section 2.04 Supplemental Public Securities Act.....	16
Section 2.05 Limited Obligations .....	17
ARTICLE III	
TERMS OF BONDS GENERALLY	
Section 3.01 Form of Bonds .....	18
Section 3.02 Execution and Authentication of Bonds .....	18
Section 3.03 Source of Payment of Bonds .....	18
Section 3.04 Payment and Ownership of Bonds .....	19
Section 3.05 Registration, Transfer and Exchange of Bonds .....	20
Section 3.06 Mutilated, Lost, Wrongfully Taken or Destroyed Bonds .....	20
Section 3.07 Cancellation of Bonds.....	21
Section 3.08 Special Agreement with Holders .....	21
Section 3.09 Book-Entry Only System.....	22
ARTICLE IV	
REDEMPTION OF BONDS	
Section 4.01 Redemption of Bonds .....	23
Section 4.02 Notice of Redemption.....	24

ARTICLE V

PROVISIONS AS TO FUNDS,  
PAYMENTS, PROJECT AND AGREEMENT

Section 5.01	Creation of Funds; Allocation of Bond Proceeds .....	26
Section 5.02	Application of Loan Payments .....	26
Section 5.03	Disbursements from the Project Fund .....	27
Section 5.04	Bond Fund .....	28
Section 5.05	Investment of Special Funds and Rebate Fund.....	29
Section 5.06	Moneys to be Held in Trust .....	29
Section 5.07	Nonpresentment of Bonds .....	29
Section 5.08	Repayment to the Borrower from the Bond Fund .....	30
Section 5.09	Rebate Fund .....	30
Section 5.10	Valuation.....	30
Section 5.11	Completion of the Project.....	31
Section 5.12	Collateral Fund .....	31
Section 5.13	Costs of Issuance Fund .....	31

ARTICLE VI

THE TRUSTEE, REGISTRAR, PAYING AGENTS  
AND AUTHENTICATING AGENTS

Section 6.01	Trustee's Acceptance and Responsibilities .....	31
Section 6.02	Certain Rights and Obligations of the Trustee .....	33
Section 6.03	Fees, Charges and Expenses of Trustee, Registrar, Paying Agents and Authenticating Agents .....	36
Section 6.04	Intervention by Trustee.....	37
Section 6.05	Successor Trustee .....	37
Section 6.06	Appointment of Co-Trustee .....	38
Section 6.07	Resignation by the Trustee .....	38
Section 6.08	Removal of the Trustee.....	39
Section 6.09	Appointment of Successor Trustee.....	39
Section 6.10	Adoption of Authentication .....	40
Section 6.11	Registrars .....	40
Section 6.12	Designation and Succession of Paying Agents.....	42
Section 6.13	Designation and Succession of Authenticating Agents .....	42
Section 6.14	Dealing in Bonds .....	43
Section 6.15	Representations, Agreement and Covenants of Trustee .....	43
Section 6.16	Right of Trustee to Pay Taxes and Other Charges .....	44
Section 6.17	Interpleader .....	44
Section 6.18	Survival of Certain Provisions.....	44

ARTICLE VII

DEFAULT PROVISIONS AND REMEDIES  
OF TRUSTEE AND HOLDERS

Section 7.01	Defaults; Events of Default .....	45
Section 7.02	Notice of Default .....	45
Section 7.03	Acceleration .....	46
Section 7.04	Other Remedies; Rights of Holders .....	46
Section 7.05	Right of Holders to Direct Proceedings .....	47
Section 7.06	Application of Moneys .....	47
Section 7.07	Remedies Vested in Trustee .....	49
Section 7.08	Rights and Remedies of Holders .....	49
Section 7.09	Termination of Proceedings .....	50
Section 7.10	Waivers of Events of Default .....	50

ARTICLE VIII

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES

Section 8.01	Supplemental Indentures Generally .....	50
Section 8.02	Supplemental Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Holders .....	51
Section 8.03	Supplemental Indentures Requiring Consent of Holders .....	52
Section 8.04	Consent of Borrower .....	53
Section 8.05	Authorization to Trustee; Effect of Supplement .....	53
Section 8.06	Opinion of Counsel .....	54
Section 8.07	Modification by Unanimous Consent .....	54

ARTICLE IX

DEFEASANCE

Section 9.01	Release of Indenture .....	54
Section 9.02	Payment and Discharge of Bonds .....	55
Section 9.03	Survival of Certain Provisions .....	56

ARTICLE X

COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS  
OF THE ISSUER

Section 10.01	Covenants and Agreements of the Issuer .....	56
Section 10.02	Observance and Performance of Covenants, Agreements, Authority and Actions .....	57
Section 10.03	Trustee May Enforce Issuer's Rights .....	57

ARTICLE XI

AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT, REGULATORY  
AGREEMENT AND NOTE

Section 11.01	Amendments Not Requiring Consent of Holders .....	58
---------------	---	----

Section 11.02	Amendments Requiring Consent of Holders .....	58
---------------	---	----

ARTICLE XII

MEETINGS OF HOLDERS

Section 12.01	Purposes of Meetings .....	59
Section 12.02	Call of Meetings .....	59
Section 12.03	Voting .....	59
Section 12.04	Meetings .....	60
Section 12.05	Miscellaneous .....	60

ARTICLE XIII

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 13.01	Limitation of Rights .....	60
Section 13.02	Severability .....	61
Section 13.03	Notices .....	61
Section 13.04	Suspension of Mail and Courier Service .....	62
Section 13.05	Payments Due on Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays .....	62
Section 13.06	Instruments of Holders .....	62
Section 13.07	Priority of this Indenture .....	63
Section 13.08	Extent of Covenants; No Personal Liability .....	63
Section 13.09	Binding Effect .....	64
Section 13.10	Counterparts .....	64
Section 13.11	Governing Law .....	64
Section 13.12	Security Advice Waiver .....	64
Section 13.13	Patriot Act .....	64
Section 13.14	FHA Federal Laws and Requirements Control .....	64

Signatures .....	S-1
------------------	-----

Exhibit A -	Bond Form
Exhibit B -	Description of Project

## TRUST INDENTURE

THIS TRUST INDENTURE dated as of as of June \_\_\_, 2014 (this "Indenture"), is made by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO, a municipal corporation, home rule charter city and political subdivision of the State of Colorado (the "Issuer"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, with its designated corporate trust office located in Minneapolis, Minnesota, as Trustee (the "Trustee") under the circumstances summarized in the following recitals (the capitalized terms not defined in the recitals and granting clauses being used therein as defined in Article I hereof):

A. The Issuer is authorized under laws of the State of Colorado (the "State"), and particularly the Act, the Supplemental Act and the Issuer's home rule charter (the "Charter"), to aid in the financing of multifamily residential rental housing projects;

B. The Issuer is permitted under its Charter and the laws of the State to issue revenue bonds in aiding such financing, such bonds to be payable from the revenues and receipts derived by the Issuer from such facilities and secured by a pledge of said revenues and receipts;

C. The Issuer has determined to issue and sell its Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Park Hill Village West Project) Series 2014 in the aggregate principal amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_ (the "Bonds"), for the purpose of financing the cost of the acquisition, construction and equipping of a 156-unit multifamily rental housing facility located at 4055 Albion Street, Denver, Colorado (the "Project") pursuant to this Indenture and the Loan Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Loan Agreement"), between the Issuer and PHVW LLLP, a limited liability limited partnership duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado (the "Borrower");

D. The Bonds will be secured by this Indenture, and the Issuer is authorized to enter into this Indenture and to do or cause to be done all the acts and things herein provided or required to be done to finance the cost of the Project by the issuance of the Bonds, all as hereinafter provided for;

E. The Loan will be evidenced by a Promissory Note (the "Note") executed by the Borrower in the form attached as Exhibit A to the Loan Agreement and delivered to the Issuer, and assigned by the Issuer to the Trustee;

F. All acts and conditions required to happen, exist and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of the Bonds and the execution and delivery of this Indenture have happened, exist and have been performed, or at the delivery of the Bonds will exist, will have happened and will have been performed (i) to make the Bonds, when issued, delivered and authenticated, valid obligations of the Issuer in accordance with the terms thereof and hereof and (ii) to make this Indenture a valid, binding and legal trust agreement for the security of the Bonds in accordance with its terms; and

G. The Trustee has accepted the trusts created by this Indenture, and has accepted its obligations hereunder, and in evidence thereof, this Indenture has been executed and delivered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that to secure the payment of Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds according to their true intent and meaning, to secure the performance and observance of all of the covenants, agreements, obligations and conditions contained therein and herein, and to declare the terms and conditions upon and subject to which the Bonds are and are intended to be issued, held, secured and enforced, and in consideration of the premises and the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts created herein and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the Holders, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Issuer has executed and delivered this Indenture and absolutely assigns hereby to the Trustee, and to its successors in trust, and its and their assigns, all right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to (i) the Issuer Revenues, including, without limitation, all Loan Payments and other amounts receivable by or on behalf of the Issuer under the Loan Agreement in respect of repayment of the Loan, (ii) the Special Funds, including all accounts in those funds and all moneys deposited therein and the investment earnings on such moneys, (iii) all right, title and interest of the Issuer in the proceeds derived from the sale of the Bonds, and any securities in which moneys in the Special Funds are invested, and (except for moneys in the Rebate Fund and otherwise required to be rebated to the United States of America under the Code) the proceeds derived therefrom, and any and all other real or personal property of every name and nature from time to time hereafter by delivery or by writing of any kind pledged, assigned or transferred, as and for additional security hereunder by the Issuer or by anyone in its behalf, or with its written consent, to the Trustee, which is hereby authorized to receive any and all such property at any and all times and to hold and apply the same subject to the terms of this Indenture, and (iv) the Loan Agreement, except for the Unassigned Issuer's Rights (the foregoing collectively referred to as the "Trust Estate"),

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the Trustee and its successors in that trust and its and their assigns forever;

BUT IN TRUST, NEVERTHELESS, and subject to the provisions hereof,

(a) except as provided otherwise herein, for the equal and proportionate benefit, security and protection of all present and future Holders of the Bonds issued or to be issued under and secured by this Indenture,

(b) for the enforcement of the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds, when payable, according to the true intent and meaning thereof and of this Indenture, and

(c) to secure the performance and observance of and compliance with the covenants, agreements, obligations, terms and conditions of this Indenture,

in each case, without preference, priority or distinction, as to lien or otherwise, of any one Bond over any other by reason of designation, number, date of the Bonds or of authorization, issuance, sale, execution, authentication, delivery or maturity thereof, or otherwise, so that each Bond and all Bonds shall have the same right, lien and privilege under this Indenture and shall be secured equally and ratably hereby; provided, however, that

(i) if the principal of the Bonds and the interest due or to become due thereon shall be well and truly paid, at the times and in the manner to which reference is made in the Bonds, according to the true intent and meaning thereof, or the outstanding Bonds shall have been paid and discharged in accordance with Article IX hereof, and

(ii) if all of the covenants, agreements, obligations, terms and conditions of the Issuer under this Indenture shall have been kept, performed and observed and there shall have been paid to the Trustee, the Registrar and the Paying Agents all sums of money due or to become due to them in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof,

then this Indenture and the rights assigned hereby shall cease, determine and be void, except as provided in Section 9.03 hereof with respect to the survival of certain provisions hereof; otherwise, this Indenture shall be and remain in full force and effect.

It is declared that all Bonds issued hereunder and secured hereby are to be issued, authenticated and delivered, and that all Issuer Revenues assigned hereby are to be dealt with and disposed of under, upon and subject to, the terms, conditions, stipulations, covenants, agreements, obligations, trusts, uses and purposes provided in this Indenture. The Issuer has agreed and covenanted, and agrees and covenants with the Trustee and with each and all Holders, as follows:

## **ARTICLE I**

### **DEFINITIONS**

#### **Section 1.01 Definitions**

In addition to the words and terms defined elsewhere in this Indenture or by reference to the Loan Agreement, unless the context or use clearly indicates another meaning or intent:

“*Act*” means the County and Municipality Development Revenue Bond Act, Article 3 of Title 29, Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended.

“*Additional Payments*” means the amounts required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.2 of the Loan Agreement.

“*Affiliate*” of any specified Person means any other Person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such specified Person. For purposes of this definition, “control” when used with respect to any specified Person means the power to direct the policies of such Person, directly or indirectly, whether through the power to appoint and remove its directors, the ownership of voting securities, by contract, or otherwise; and the terms “controlling” and “controlled” have meanings correlative to the foregoing.

“*Agreement*” means the Loan Agreement dated as of even date with this Indenture, between the Issuer and the Borrower and assigned by the Issuer, except for Unassigned Issuer’s Rights, to the Trustee, as amended or supplemented from time to time.

“*Authenticating Agent*” shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 6.13 hereof.

“*Authorized Attesting Officer*” means the City Clerk and Recorder of the Issuer, or such other officer or official of the Issuer who, in accordance with the laws of the State, the bylaws or other governing documents of the Issuer, or practice or custom, regularly attests or certifies official acts and records of the Issuer, and includes any assistant or deputy officer to the principal officer or officers exercising such responsibilities.

“*Authorized Borrower Representative*” means the person or persons designated to act on behalf of the Borrower by written certificate furnished to the Issuer and the Trustee containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on behalf of the Borrower by an officer of the manager of the general partner of the Borrower, which certificate may designate an alternate or alternates.

“*Authorized Denomination*” means (a) so long as the Bonds are rated “A,” without regard to a modifier (or the equivalent) or higher by a Rating Agency, \$5,000 or any integral multiple of \$5,000 in excess thereof, or (b) at any other time, \$100,000, or any integral multiple of \$0.01 in excess thereof, except that in each case one Bond of each series may be in a principal amount equal to the then Outstanding principal amount of the Bonds of such series.

“*Authorized Official*” means the Mayor of the Issuer, the Deputy Mayor of the Issuer, the City Attorney of the Issuer, the Director of the Issuer’s Office of Economic Development, the Issuer’s Chief Financial Officer, and any other officer or employee of the Issuer designated by certificate of the Mayor of the Issuer to perform a specified act, sign a specified document or otherwise take action with respect to the Bonds. The Trustee may conclusively presume that a person designated in a written certificate filed with it as an Authorized Official is an Authorized Official until such time as such provider files with it a written certificate identifying a different person or persons to act in such capacity.

“*Available Moneys*” means, as of any date of determination, any of the following, as applicable:

- (a) the proceeds of the Bonds;
- (b) proceeds from the sale of GNMA Securities;
- (c) proceeds from advances on the FHA Insured Mortgage Loan deposited directly with the Trustee by the FHA Lender;
- (d) proceeds from advances on the Subordinate Loan deposited directly by the Subordinate Lender with the Trustee;
- (e) any other amounts, including the proceeds of refunding bonds, for which the Trustee has received an opinion of counsel to the effect that the use of such amounts to make

payments on the Bonds would not violate Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code (or that relief from the automatic stay provisions of such Section 362(a) would be available from the bankruptcy court) or be avoidable as preferential payments under Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code should the Issuer or the Borrower become a debtor in proceedings commenced under the Bankruptcy Code;

- (f) the proceeds of any letter of credit; or
- (g) investment earnings derived from the investment of moneys described in (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) or (f).

“*Bankruptcy Code*” means Title 11 of the United States Code entitled “Bankruptcy,” as in effect now and in the future, or any successor statute.

“*Bond Counsel*” shall mean, collectively, Kutak Rock LLP and Kline Alvarado Veio, P.C., or any other attorney or firm of attorneys designated by the Issuer and approved by a Majority of the Holders of the Bonds and who has a national reputation for skill in connection with the authorization and issuance of municipal obligations under Sections 103 and 141 through 150 (or any successor provisions) of the Code.

“*Bond Debt Service Charges*” means, for any period or payable at any time, the principal of and interest on the Bonds for that period or payable at that time whether due at maturity or upon redemption or acceleration.

“*Bond Fund*” means the Bond Fund created in Section 5.01 of this Indenture.

“*Bond Ordinance*” means that certain Ordinance relating to the Project, adopted by City Council on June \_\_\_, 2014.

“*Bond Payment Date*” means each Interest Payment Date and any other date Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds are due, whether at maturity, upon acceleration or otherwise.

“*Bond Purchaser*” shall mean Citigroup Global Markets Inc.

“*Bond Year*” means each annual period of twelve months the first of which commences on the date of the original issuance and delivery of the Bonds and the last of which ends on the maturity of the Bonds, except that the first and last Bond Year may be less than twelve months.

“*Bonds*” means the Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Park Hill Village West Project) Series 2014 of the Issuer authorized in the Bond Ordinance and Section 2.02 hereof in an amount of \$[\_\_\_\_\_].

“*Book Entry Form*” or “*Book Entry System*” means, with respect to the Bonds, a form or system, as applicable, under which (i) physical Bond certificates in fully registered form are issued only to a Depository or its nominee, with the physical Bond certificates “immobilized” in the custody of the Depository and (ii) the ownership of book entry interests in Bonds and Bond Debt Service Charges thereon may be transferred only through a book entry made by Persons other than the Issuer or the Trustee. The records maintained by Persons other than the Issuer or

the Trustee constitute the written record that identifies the owners, and records the transfer, of book entry interests in the Bonds and Bond Debt Service Charges thereon.

“*Borrower*” means PHVW LLLP, a Colorado limited liability limited partnership, and its lawful successors and assigns to the extent permitted by the Loan Agreement.

“*Borrower Documents*” has the meaning given to such term in Section 2.2(b) of the Loan Agreement.

“*Business Day*” means a day of the week, other than a Saturday or a Sunday, on which commercial banks located in the city in which the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee are not required or authorized to remain closed.

“*City Council*” means the City Council of the City of Denver, Colorado

“*Closing Date*” means June \_\_, 2014.

“*Code*” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and all applicable regulations (whether proposed, temporary or final) under the Code and the statutory predecessor of the Code, and any official rulings and judicial determinations under the foregoing applicable to the Bonds.

“*Collateral Fund*” means the Collateral Fund created pursuant to Section 5.01 of this Indenture.

“*Completion Date*” means the date of substantial completion of the Project evidenced in accordance with the requirements of Section 3.7 of the Loan Agreement.

“*Construction Period*” means the period between the beginning of the acquisition, rehabilitation, remodeling, improving and equipping of the Project and the Completion Date.

“*Continuing Disclosure Agreement*” means the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, dated as of June \_\_, 2014, between the Borrower and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Dissemination Agent.

“*Contractual Obligation*” means for any Person any obligation, covenant, or condition contained in any evidence of Indebtedness or any agreement or instrument under or pursuant to which any evidence of Indebtedness has been issued, or any other material agreement, instrument or guaranty, to which such Person is a party or by which such Person or any of its assets or properties are bound.

“*Costs of Issuance Fund*” means the Costs of Issuance Fund created pursuant to Section 5.01 of this Indenture.

“*Depository*” means, with respect to the Bonds, DTC, until a successor Depository shall have become such pursuant to the applicable provisions of this Indenture, and thereafter, Depository shall mean the successor Depository. Any Depository shall be a securities depository that is a clearing agency under federal law operating and maintaining, with its participants or

otherwise, a Book Entry System to record ownership of book entry interests in the Bonds or Bond Debt Service Charges thereon, and to effect transfers of book entry interests in the Bonds.

“*Developer*” means [Parkhill Community Apartments LLC, a Colorado limited liability company].

“*Developer Loan*” means that certain loan made by the Developer to the Borrower in the amount of \$1,700,000.

“*Disbursement Request*” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.03(a) hereof.

“*DTC*” means The Depository Trust Company (a limited purpose trust company), New York, New York, and its successors or assigns.

“*DTC Participant*” means any participant contracting with DTC under its book entry system and includes securities brokers and dealers, banks and trust companies and clearing corporations.

“*Eligible Investments*” means any of the following investments which at the time are legal investments for moneys of the Issuer which are then proposed to be invested therein and each of which investments must mature or be guaranteed to be able to be tendered at a price of par prior to \_\_\_\_\_, [2016] [First Optional Redemption Date] or, after \_\_\_\_\_, [2016] [First Optional Redemption Date], prior to the Maturity Date of the Bonds:

(a) Direct obligations of the United States of America including obligations issued or held in book-entry form on the books of the Department of the Treasury of the United States of America “Government Obligations;”

(b) Bonds (including tax-exempt bonds), bills, notes or other obligations of or secured by Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, the Federal Home Loan Bank or the Federal Farm Credit Bank; or

(c) Money market funds rated AAAM by S&P which are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission and which meet the requirements of Rule 2(a)(7) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, which may be administered by the Trustee or its affiliates.

“*Event of Default*” means any of the events described as an Event of Default in Section 7.01 hereof or Section 7.1 of the Loan Agreement.

“*Extraordinary Services*” and “*Extraordinary Expenses*” mean all services rendered and all reasonable expenses properly incurred by the Trustee under this Indenture, other than Ordinary Services and Ordinary Expenses. Extraordinary Services and Extraordinary Expenses shall specifically include services rendered or expenses incurred by the Trustee in connection with, or in contemplation of, an Event of Default.

“*FHA*” means the Federal Housing Administration.

“*FHA Insurance Commitment*” means the commitment for insurance of advances issued by the Federal Housing Commissioner of HUD with respect to the Project, dated March 21, 2014.

“*FHA Insurance Regulations*” means the FHA Regulations promulgated under the National Housing Act.

“*FHA Insured Mortgage Loan*” means the mortgage loan in the original principal amount of \$[\_\_\_\_\_] to be advanced by the FHA Lender to the Borrower and insured by FHA under Section 221(d)(4) of the National Housing Act, as amended.

“*FHA Lender*” means Gershman Mortgage, a HUD MAP lender, its successors and assigns.

“*FHA Loan Documents*” means the documents related to the FHA Insured Mortgage Loan, including the FHA Insurance Commitment, the FHA Note, the FHA Mortgage, the HUD Regulatory Agreement and any and all other documents, agreements, or instruments which evidence or secure the indebtedness evidenced by the FHA Note.

“*FHA Mortgage*” means the first-lien priority [Name of FHA Mortgage: Multifamily Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, and Security Agreement] dated as of June \_\_\_, 2014 from Borrower for the benefit of FHA Lender to secure the repayment of the FHA Note.

“*FHA Note*” means the \$[\_\_\_\_\_] FHA-Insured Note (Multistate) dated June \_\_\_, 2014 from Borrower to FHA Lender to evidence its indebtedness under the FHA Insured Mortgage Loan.

“*Fiscal Year*” means, with respect to a Person, that period beginning on January 1 of each year and ending on December 31 of that year or such other fiscal year as shall be designated by such Person as its annual accounting period.

“*Force Majeure*” means any of the causes, circumstances or events described as constituting Force Majeure in Section 7.1 of the Loan Agreement.

“*GAAP*” means generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis.

“*GNMA*” means the Government National Mortgage Association, a corporate instrumentality of the United States within the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development organized and existing under the National Housing Act.

“*GNMA Documents*” means the GNMA Guaranty and the documents related to the GNMA Guaranty.

“*GNMA Guaranty*” means the guaranty made by GNMA pursuant to the provisions of Section 306(g) of Title III of the National Housing Act, as amended, and the regulations promulgated under the National Housing Act.

“*GNMA Mortgage-Backed Securities Guide*” means the GNMA Handbook 5500.3, as it may be amended or modified from time to time, which describes and provides instruction to the participants in the GNMA Mortgage-Backed Securities program.

“*GNMA Regulations*” means the GNMA Regulations promulgated under the National Housing Act.

“*GNMA Security*” or “*GNMA Securities*” means a fully modified pass through security in the form of a CLC or a PLC issued by an approved FHA lender and guaranteed by GNMA as to timely payment of principal of and interest on a PLC and as to timely payment of interest only until maturity and timely payment of principal at maturity on a CLC, pursuant to Section 306(g) of the National Housing Act of 1934, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

“*Government*” shall mean the government of the United States of America, the government of any other nation, any political subdivision of the United States of America or any other nation (including, without limitation, any state, territory, federal district, municipality or possession) and any department, agency or instrumentality thereof; and “*Governmental*” shall mean of, by, or pertaining to any Government.

“*HUD*” means the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

“*HUD Funds*” means, collectively (a) proceeds of the FHA Insured Mortgage Loan, which proceeds have been assigned by the Borrower to the Trustee pursuant to Section 3.5 of the Loan Agreement, and (b) proceeds, if any, received from the sale by the FHA Lender of GNMA Securities with respect to the FHA Insured Mortgage Loan.

“*HUD Regulatory Agreement*” means the Regulatory Agreement dated as of as of June \_\_\_, 2014 between the Borrower and HUD, related to the FHA Insured Mortgage Loan.

“*Holder,*” “*Holder,*” or “*Holder of a Bond*” means the Person in whose name a Bond is registered on the Register.

“*Indebtedness*” shall mean for any Person (a) all indebtedness or other obligations of such Person for borrowed money or for the deferred purchase price of property or services, (b) all indebtedness or other obligations of any other Person for borrowed money or for the deferred purchase price of property or services, the payment or collection of which such Person has guaranteed (except by reason of endorsement for deposit or collection in the ordinary course of business) or in respect of which such Person is liable, contingently or otherwise, including, without limitation, by way of agreement to purchase, to provide funds for payment, to supply funds to or otherwise to invest in such other Person, or otherwise to assure a creditor against loss, (c) all indebtedness or other obligations of any other Person for borrowed money or for the deferred purchase price of property or services secured by (or for which the holder of such indebtedness has an existing right, contingent or otherwise, to be secured by) any Lien, upon or in property (including, without limitation, accounts and contract rights) owned by such Person, whether or not such Person has assumed or become liable for the payment of such indebtedness or other obligations, (d) all direct or contingent obligations of such Person in respect of letters of credit, (e) all lease obligations which have been or should be, in accordance with GAAP, capitalized on the books of such Person as lessee, and (f) guaranties of any of the foregoing;

provided that Indebtedness does not include accounts payable and accrued expenses incurred in the ordinary course of business.

“*Indenture*” means this Trust Indenture, dated as of as of June \_\_\_, 2014, between the Issuer and the Trustee, as amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with Article VIII hereof.

“*Independent*” when used with respect to a specified Person means such Person has no specific financial interest direct or indirect in the Borrower or any Affiliate of the Borrower and in the case of an individual is not a director, trustee, officer, partner or employee of the Borrower or any Affiliate of the Borrower and in the case of an entity, does not have a partner, director, trustee, officer, partner or employee who is a director, trustee, officer or employee of any partner of the Borrower or any Affiliate of the Borrower.

“*Information Services*” means in accordance with then-current guidelines of the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board established pursuant to Section 15B(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or any successor entity or entities designated by the Securities and Exchange Commission.

“*Initial Deposit*” means the deposit of Available Moneys in the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ which the Borrower shall cause to be made from Available Moneys other than the proceeds of the Bonds to the Initial Deposit Account of the Bond Fund on the Closing Date.

“*Initial Deposit Account*” means the Initial Deposit Account within the Bond Fund created in Section 5.01 hereof.

“*Interest Payment Date*” means each \_\_\_\_\_ 1 and \_\_\_\_\_ 1, commencing \_\_\_\_\_ 1, 2014, and on any date the Bonds are called for redemption prior to maturity.

“*Interest Rate*” means \_\_\_\_\_% per annum.

“*Interest Rate for Advances*” means the rate of twelve percent per annum (12%) or the rate per annum which is two percent plus that interest rate announced by the Trustee in its lending capacity as a bank as its “Prime Rate” or its “Base Rate,” whichever is greater and lawfully chargeable, in whole or in part.

“*Investor Partner*” means [Limited Partner], [Limited Partner Org. Type], its permitted successors and assigns.

“*Issuer*” means the City and County of Denver, Colorado, a municipal corporation, home rule charter city and political subdivision of the State of Colorado.

“*Issuer Revenues*” means (a) the Loan Payments, (b) all other moneys received or to be received by the Issuer or the Trustee in respect of repayment of the Loan, including without limitation, all moneys and investments in the Bond Fund, (c) any moneys and investments in the Project Fund and the Collateral Fund, and (d) all income and profit from the investment of the foregoing moneys. The term “*Issuer Revenues*” does not include any moneys or investments in the Rebate Fund.

“*Lien*” means any mortgage, deed of trust, lien, charge, security interest or encumbrance of any kind upon, or pledge of, any property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, and includes the acquisition of, or agreement to acquire, any property subject to any conditional sale agreement or other title retention agreement, including a lease on terms tantamount thereto or on terms otherwise substantially equivalent to a purchase.

“*Loan*” means the loan by the Issuer to the Borrower of a portion of the proceeds received from the sale of the Bonds.

“*Loan Agreement*” has the meaning given to such term in the recitals to this Indenture.

“*Loan Payment Cure Period*” means a period of four Business Days following any Loan Payment Date.

“*Loan Payment Date*” means the fifth Business Day preceding each Bond Payment Date.

“*Loan Payments*” means the amounts required to be paid by the Borrower in repayment of the Loan pursuant to the provisions of the Note and Section 4.1 of the Loan Agreement.

“*Majority of the Holders of the Bonds*” means the Holders of more than fifty percent (50%) of the principal then Outstanding Bonds.

“*Maturity Date*” means \_\_\_\_\_, [2017].

“*Minimum Trustee Rating*” means a long term rating of the Trustee’s unsecured obligations with maturities in excess of one year of not less than “A” by S&P, or, if the Trustee does not have such a rating from S&P, it must have a minimum rating of its unsecured obligations with maturities of one year or less of “A-1” from S&P.

“*Note*” means the Promissory Note, dated the Closing Date, in the form attached to the Loan Agreement as Exhibit A, in the original principal amount of \$[\_\_\_\_\_], evidencing the obligation of the Borrower to make Loan Payments.

“*Notice Address*” means:

To the Issuer: City and County of Denver, Colorado  
201 West Colfax Avenue  
Denver, CO 80202  
Attention: City Attorney with a copy to Chief  
Financial Officer

To the Trustee: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association  
Corporate, Municipal and Escrow Solutions  
625 Marquette Avenue, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
MAC N9311-115  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2308  
Attn: Brennan Hannon

To the Borrower: PHVW LLLP  
155 S. Madison Street, Suite 326  
Denver, CO 80209  
Attention: Joe DelZotto

With a copy to: Bryan Cave LLP  
One Boulder Plaza  
1801 13<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
Attention: Paul Smith, Esq.

To the Rating Agency: Standard & Poor's Rating Services  
55 Water Street, 38<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10041  
Attention: Public Finance Surveillance Group  
Email: [pubfin\\_structured@standardandpoors.com](mailto:pubfin_structured@standardandpoors.com)

If to Investor Partner: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.  
301 South College Street  
Mail Code: D1053-170  
Charlotte, NC 28288  
Attention: Director of Asset Management

With a copy to: Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, PPL  
2300 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037-1122  
Attention: Kimberly Moore

and: Joel Hjelmaas, Counsel  
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.  
MAC X2401-06T  
1 Home Campus, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Des Moines, IA 50328-0001

or such additional or different address, notice of which is given under Section 13.03 hereof.

*“Opinion of Bond Counsel”* means an opinion of Bond Counsel.

*“Ordinary Services”* and *“Ordinary Expenses”* mean those services normally rendered, and those expenses normally incurred, by a trustee under instruments similar to this Indenture. Without limiting the generality of this definition, Ordinary Services and Ordinary Expenses shall include, without limitation, services provided by the Trustee in connection with the redemption of Bonds as provided in Article IV of this Indenture and in connection with any meetings of Holders of the Bonds as provided in Article XII of this Indenture.

“*Outstanding Bonds*,” “*Bonds outstanding*” or “*outstanding*” as applied to Bonds mean, as of the applicable date, all Bonds which have been authenticated and delivered, or which are being delivered by the Trustee under this Indenture, except:

(a) Bonds cancelled upon surrender, exchange or transfer, or cancelled because of payment on or prior to that date;

(b) Bonds, or the portion thereof, for the payment or purchase for cancellation of which sufficient money has been deposited and credited with the Trustee or the Paying Agents on or prior to that date for that purpose (whether upon or prior to the maturity of those Bonds);

(c) Bonds, or the portion thereof, which are deemed to have been paid and discharged or caused to have been paid and discharged pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture; and

(d) Bonds in lieu of which others have been authenticated under Section 3.06 of this Indenture.

“*Paying Agent*” means the Trustee acting as such, or any other bank or trust company designated as a Paying Agent by or in accordance with this Indenture.

“*Person*” or words importing persons mean firms, associations, partnerships (including without limitation, general and limited partnerships), joint ventures, societies, estates, trusts, corporations, limited liability companies, public or governmental bodies, other legal entities and natural persons.

“*Plans and Specifications*” means the plans and specifications describing the Project as now prepared and as they may be changed as herein provided from time to time.

“*Predecessor Bond*” of any particular Bond means every previous Bond evidencing all or a portion of the same debt as that evidenced by the particular Bond. For the purposes of this definition, any Bond authenticated and delivered under Section 3.06 of this Indenture in lieu of a lost, stolen or destroyed Bond shall, except as otherwise provided in Section 3.06, be deemed to evidence the same debt as the lost, stolen or destroyed Bond.

“*Project*” means the acquisition, construction and equipping of a 156-unit apartment complex known as Park Hill Village West, and located at 4055 Albion Street in Denver, Colorado.

“*Project Costs*” means the costs of the Project specified in Section 3.4 of the Loan Agreement.

“*Project Fund*” means Project Fund created in Section 5.01 of this Indenture.

“*Project Purposes*” means the operation of the Project in accordance with the Act, the Code and the Regulatory Agreement.

“*Rating Agency*” means Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services (“S&P”), Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. (“Moody’s”) or any other nationally recognized municipal securities rating agency acceptable to the Holders and the Trustee.

“*Rebate Fund*” means the Rebate Fund created in Section 5.01 of this Indenture.

“*Register*” means the books kept and maintained by the Registrar for registration and transfer of Bonds pursuant to Section 3.05 hereof.

“*Registrar*” means the Trustee, until a successor Registrar shall have become such pursuant to applicable provisions of this Indenture; each Registrar shall be a transfer agent registered in accordance with Section 17A(c) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

“*Regular Record Date*” means, the fifteenth day of the calendar month next preceding an Interest Payment Date applicable to that Bond.

“*Regulatory Agreement*” means the Land Use Restriction Agreement, dated as of even date with this Indenture, among the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower.

“*Securities Act*” means the United States Securities Act of 1933, as in effect on the Closing Date.

“*Securities Depositories*” means The Depository Trust Company, 711 Stewart Avenue, Garden City, New York 11530, Fax (516) 227 4039 or 4191; Midwest Securities Trust Company, Capital Structures – Call Notification, 440 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60605, Fax (312) 663 2343; Pacific Securities Depository Trust Company, Pacific and Company, P.O. Box 7041, San Francisco, California 94120, Fax (415) 393 4128; Philadelphia Depository Trust Company, Reorganization Division, 1900 Market Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103, Attention: Bond Department, Fax (215) 496 5058; or, in accordance with the then current guidelines of the Securities and Exchange Commission to such other addresses and/or such other securities depositories or, as the Issuer may designate in a request of the Issuer delivered to the Trustee, to no such depositories.

“*S&P*” means Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services.

“*Special Funds*” means, collectively, the Bond Fund, the Collateral Fund and the Project Fund, and any accounts therein, all as created in this Indenture.

“*Special Record Date*” means, with respect to any Bond, the date established by the Trustee in connection with the payment of overdue interest or principal on that Bond.

“*Subordinate Bond Documents*” shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 13.14 hereof.

“*Subordinate Lender*” means Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, or any of its Affiliates.

“*Subordinate Loan*” means that certain \$5,750,000 loan by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association to the Borrower on the terms and conditions of certain loan documents that evidence and secure such loan dated on or about the date hereof.

“*State*” means the State of Colorado.

“*Supplemental Act*” means the Supplemental Public Securities Act, being Part 2 of Article 57 of Title 11, Colorado Revised Statutes.

“*Supplemental Indenture*” means any indenture supplemental to this Indenture entered into between the Issuer and the Trustee in accordance with Article VIII hereof.

“*Tax Agreement*” means the [Federal Tax Certificate], dated the Closing Date by and among the Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee.

“*Trustee*” means Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, until a successor Trustee shall have become such pursuant to the applicable provisions of this Indenture, and thereafter, “Trustee” shall mean the successor Trustee.

“*Unassigned Issuer’s Rights*” means all of the rights of the Issuer to receive Additional Payments under Section 4.2 of the Loan Agreement, to be held harmless and indemnified under Section 5.3 of the Loan Agreement, to be insured under Section 5.5 of the Loan Agreement, to be reimbursed for attorney’s fees and expenses under Section 7.4 of the Loan Agreement, to receive notices pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Loan Agreement and to give or withhold consent to amendments, changes, modifications, alterations and termination of the Loan Agreement under Section 8.6 of the Loan Agreement.

## **Section 1.02 Interpretation**

Any reference herein to the Issuer, to City Council or to any member or officer of either includes entities or officials succeeding to their respective functions, duties or responsibilities pursuant to or by operation of law or lawfully performing their functions.

Any reference to a section or provision of the Constitution of the State, the Act or the Supplemental Act, or to a section, provision or chapter of the Colorado Revised Statutes, or to any statute of the United States of America, includes that section, provision or chapter as amended, modified, revised, supplemented or superseded from time to time; provided, that no amendment, modification, revision, supplement or superseding section, provision or chapter shall be applicable solely by reason of this paragraph, if it constitutes in any way an impairment of the rights or obligations of the Issuer, the Holders, the Trustee, the Registrar, the Paying Agent, any Authenticating Agent or the Borrower under this Indenture, the Bond Ordinance, the Bonds, the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Regulatory Agreement or any other instrument or document entered into in connection with any of the foregoing, including without limitation, any alteration of the obligation to pay Bond Debt Service Charges in the amount and manner, at the times, and from the sources provided in the Bond Ordinance and this Indenture, except as permitted herein.

Unless the context indicates otherwise, words importing the singular number include the plural number, and vice versa. The terms “hereof,” “hereby,” “herein,” “hereto,” “hereunder,”

“hereinafter” and similar terms refer to this Indenture; and the term “hereafter” means after, and the term “heretofore” means before, the date of this Indenture. Words of any gender include the correlative words of the other genders, unless the sense indicates otherwise.

### **Section 1.03 Captions and Headings**

The captions and headings in this Indenture are solely for convenience of reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any Articles, Sections, subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs or clauses hereof.

## **ARTICLE II**

### **AUTHORIZATION AND TERMS OF BONDS**

#### **Section 2.01 Authorized Amount of Bonds**

No Bonds may be issued under the provisions of this Indenture except in accordance with this Article. The total authorized principal amount of Bonds which shall be issued under the provisions of this Indenture is \$[\_\_\_\_\_].

#### **Section 2.02 Issuance of Bonds**

It is determined to be necessary to, and the Issuer shall, issue, sell and deliver \$[\_\_\_\_\_] principal amount of Bonds and shall loan the proceeds thereof to the Borrower to finance the Project. The Bonds shall be designated “Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Park Hill Village West Project) Series 2014” shall be issuable only in fully registered form, substantially as set forth in Exhibit A to this Indenture and shall be numbered in such manner as determined by the Trustee in order to distinguish each Bond from any other Bond; shall be in Authorized Denominations; shall be dated the Closing Date; and shall bear interest from the most recent date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for or, if no interest has been paid or duly provided for, from their date of delivery.

The Bonds shall mature on the Maturity Date and shall bear interest from their date on the principal amount outstanding at the Interest Rate, payable on each Interest Payment Date, calculated on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months.

#### **Section 2.03 Authorization of Bonds; Sale and Delivery of the Bonds**

Upon the execution and delivery hereof, the Issuer shall execute the Bonds and deliver them to the Trustee, and the Trustee shall authenticate or cause the authentication of the Bonds and deliver them to such purchaser or purchasers as shall be directed by the Issuer, provided, that there shall be previous thereto or simultaneous therewith filed with the Trustee the following:

- (a) copies, certified by the City Clerk and Recorder of the Issuer, of all resolutions adopted and proceedings had by the Issuer authorizing the issuance and delivery of the Bonds, including the Bond Ordinance;

- (b) a letter of instructions of the Issuer directing the Trustee to authenticate and deliver the Bonds against receipt of the purchase price therefor,
- (c) original executed counterparts of this Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement and the Note;
- (d) an approving opinion of Bond Counsel in form and content acceptable to the Issuer and the Bond Purchaser;
- (e) an opinion of counsel for the Borrower in form and content acceptable to the Issuer, Bond Counsel and the Bond Purchaser;
- (f) an executed Tax Agreement;
- (g) a copy of completed IRS Form 8038 to be filed by or on behalf of the Issuer pursuant to Section 149(e) of the Code; and
- (h) payment to the Trustee, for the account of the Issuer, of the purchase price for the Bonds of \$[\_\_\_\_\_].
- (i) payment to the Trustee, for the account of the Issuer, of the Initial Deposit.

**Section 2.04 Supplemental Public Securities Act Provisions.** Pursuant to the resolution of the Issuer authorizing the issuance of the Bonds, the Issuer has elected to apply all of the provisions of the Supplemental Act to the Bonds. Pursuant to Section 11-57-210 of the Supplemental Act, each Bond shall recite that it is issued under the authority of such resolution and the Supplemental Act and that it is the intention of the Issuer that such recital shall be conclusive evidence of the validity and the regularity of the issuance of the Bonds after their delivery for value. Pursuant to Section 11-57-208 of the Supplemental Act, the Issuer Revenues and other assets pledged under this Indenture for the payment of the Bonds, as received by or otherwise credited to the Issuer, shall immediately be subject to the lien of such pledge without any physical delivery, filing or further act. The lien of such pledge and the obligation to perform the contractual provisions made in such resolution and this Indenture shall have priority over any or all other obligations and liabilities of the Issuer. The lien of such pledge shall be valid, binding and enforceable as against all Persons having claims of any kind in tort, contract or otherwise against the Issuer irrespective of whether such Persons notice of such lien.

#### **Section 2.05 Limited Obligations**

The Bonds shall be limited obligations of the Issuer payable solely from the Trust Estate and any other revenues, funds and assets pledged under this Indenture and not from any other revenues, funds or assets of the Issuer. The Bonds and the interest thereon and redemption premium, if any, shall not be deemed to constitute or create an indebtedness, liability or obligation of the Issuer, the State or any political subdivision or agency thereof within the meaning of any State constitutional provision or statutory limitation or a pledge of the faith and credit or the taxing power of the Issuer or the State or any such political subdivision or agency. The Bonds and the interest thereon are payable solely from and secured by the Issuer Revenues,

all as described in and subject to limitations set forth in this Indenture, for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders, from time to time, of the Bonds.

## **ARTICLE III**

### **TERMS OF BONDS GENERALLY**

#### **Section 3.01 Form of Bonds**

The Bonds, the certificate of authentication and the form of assignment shall be in the respective forms thereof set forth in Exhibit A to this Indenture.

All Bonds, unless a Supplemental Indenture shall have been executed and delivered pursuant to Section 8.02 hereof, shall be in fully registered form, and, except as provided in Section 3.05 hereof, the Holder of a Bond shall be regarded as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes of this Indenture.

The Bonds shall be negotiable instruments in accordance with the Act and the Supplemental Act, and shall express the purpose for which they are issued and any other statements or legends which may be required by law. Each Bond shall be of a single maturity, unless the Trustee shall approve the authentication and delivery of a Bond of more than one maturity.

#### **Section 3.02 Execution and Authentication of Bonds**

Unless otherwise provided in the applicable Bond Ordinance or Supplemental Indenture, each Bond shall be signed by the Authorized Official and the Authorized Attesting Official in their official capacities (provided that any or all of those signatures may be facsimiles). In case any officer whose signature or a facsimile of whose signature shall appear on any Bond shall cease to be that officer before the issuance of the Bond, his signature or the facsimile thereof nevertheless shall be valid and sufficient for all purposes, the same as if he had remained in office until that time. Any Bond may be executed on behalf of the Issuer by an Authorized Official who, on the date of execution is the proper official, although on the date of the Bond that person was not the proper official.

No Bond shall be valid or become obligatory for any purpose or shall be entitled to any security or benefit under this Indenture unless and until a certificate of authentication, substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit A to this Indenture, has been signed by the Trustee. The authentication by the Trustee upon any Bond shall be conclusive evidence that the Bond so authenticated has been duly authenticated and delivered hereunder and is entitled to the security and benefit of this Indenture. The certificate of the Trustee may be executed by any person authorized by the Trustee, but it shall not be necessary that the same authorized person sign the certificates of authentication on all of the Bonds.

#### **Section 3.03 Source of Payment of Bonds**

To the extent provided in and except as otherwise permitted by this Indenture, (i) the Bonds shall be special limited obligations of the Issuer and the Bond Debt Service Charges

thereon shall be payable equally and ratably solely from the Issuer Revenues, including but not limited to moneys and investments in the Special Funds, (ii) the payment of Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds shall be secured by the assignment of Issuer Revenues hereunder and by this Indenture, and (iii) payments due on the Bonds also shall be secured by the Note. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Bond Ordinance, the Bonds or this Indenture, the Bonds do not and shall not represent or constitute a debt or pledge of the faith and credit or the taxing power of the Issuer or of the State or of any political subdivision, municipality or other local agency thereof.

### **Section 3.04 Payment and Ownership of Bonds**

Bond Debt Service Charges shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America without deduction for the services of the Trustee or the Paying Agent. Subject to the provisions of Section 3.09 hereof, (i) the principal of any Bond shall be payable when due to a Holder upon presentation and surrender of such Bond at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee or at the office, designated by the Trustee, of the Paying Agent, and (ii) interest on any Bond shall be paid on each Interest Payment Date by check or draft which the Trustee shall cause to be mailed on that date to the Person in whose name the Bond is registered on the Register at the close of business on the Regular Record Date applicable to that Interest Payment Date, at such Holder's address appearing therein.

If and to the extent, however, that the Issuer shall fail to make payment or provision for payment of interest on any Bond on any Interest Payment Date, that interest shall cease to be payable to the Person who was the Holder of that Bond as of the applicable Regular Record Date. In that event, except as provided below in this Section, when moneys become available for payment of the interest, (x) the Trustee shall, pursuant to Section 7.06(d), establish a Special Record Date for the payment of that interest which shall be not more than 15 nor fewer than 10 days prior to the date of the proposed payment, and (y) the Trustee shall cause notice of the proposed payment and of the Special Record Date to be mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to each Holder at its address as it appears on the Register not fewer than 10 days prior to the Special Record Date and, thereafter, the interest shall be payable to the Persons who are the Holders of the Bonds at the close of business on the Special Record Date.

Subject to the foregoing, each Bond delivered under this Indenture upon transfer thereof, or in exchange for or in replacement of any other Bond, shall carry the rights to interest accrued and unpaid, and to accrue on that Bond, or which were carried by that Bond.

Except as provided in this Section and the first paragraph of Section 3.06 hereof, (i) the Holder of any Bond shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes of this Indenture, (ii) payment of or on account of the Bond Debt Service Charges on any Bond shall be made only to or upon the order of that Holder or its duly authorized attorney in the manner permitted by this Indenture, and (iii) none of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Registrar nor the Paying Agent shall, to the extent permitted by law, be affected by notice to the contrary. All of those payments shall be valid and effective to satisfy and discharge the liability upon that Bond, including without limitation, the interest thereon, to the extent of the amount or amounts so paid.

### **Section 3.05 Registration, Transfer and Exchange of Bonds**

The Trustee shall cause the Bond Register to be kept for the registration of Bonds and the registration of transfers of Bonds. The registration of any Bond may be transferred only upon an assignment duly executed by the registered holder or his duly authorized representative in such form as shall be satisfactory to the Trustee, and upon surrender of such Bond to the Trustee for cancellation. Whenever any Bond or Bonds shall be surrendered for registration of transfer, the Issuer shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver to the transferee a new Bond or Bonds of the same series and of Authorized Denomination or Denominations and for the amount of such Bond or Bonds so surrendered.

Any Bond may be exchanged at the designated office of the Trustee, for a new Bond or Bonds of an Authorized Denomination and for the aggregate amount of, and of the same series as, such Bond then remaining Outstanding.

In all cases in which the registration of Bonds shall be transferred or Bonds shall be exchanged hereunder, the Trustee may make a charge sufficient to reimburse it for any tax, fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer or exchange, and all such taxes, fees or charges shall be Ordinary Expenses payable as scheduled pursuant to Section 6.03 hereof. The Trustee shall not be required to transfer or exchange any Bond after notice calling such Bond for redemption has been mailed.

The person in whose name any Bond shall be registered shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and payment of or on account of the principal of and premium and interest on any such Bond shall be made only to or upon the order of the holder thereof, or its legal representative, and neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Bond to the extent of the sum or sums to be paid.

### **Section 3.06 Mutilated, Lost, Wrongfully Taken or Destroyed Bonds**

If any Bond is mutilated, lost, wrongfully taken or destroyed, in the absence of written notice to the Issuer or the Registrar that a lost, wrongfully taken or destroyed Bond has been acquired by a bona fide purchaser, the Issuer shall execute, and the Registrar shall authenticate and deliver, a new Bond of like date, maturity, series and denomination as the Bond mutilated, lost, wrongfully taken or destroyed; provided, that (a) in the case of any mutilated Bond, the mutilated Bond first shall be surrendered to the Registrar, and (b) in the case of any lost, wrongfully taken or destroyed Bond, there first shall be furnished to the Registrar evidence of the loss, wrongful taking or destruction satisfactory to the Registrar, together with indemnity satisfactory to the Registrar for the Trustee, the Registrar and the Issuer.

If any lost, wrongfully taken or destroyed Bond shall have matured, instead of issuing a new Bond, the Trustee may pay that Bond without surrender thereof upon the furnishing of satisfactory evidence and indemnity as the Registrar may require, as in the case of issuance of a new Bond. The Issuer, the Registrar and the Trustee may charge the Holder of a mutilated, lost, wrongfully taken or destroyed Bond their reasonable fees and expenses in connection with their actions pursuant to this Section.

Every new Bond issued pursuant to this Section by reason of any Bond being mutilated, lost, wrongfully taken or destroyed (i) shall constitute, to the extent of the outstanding principal amount of the Bond lost, mutilated, taken or destroyed, an additional contractual obligation of the Issuer, regardless of whether the mutilated, lost, wrongfully taken or destroyed Bond shall be enforceable at any time by anyone and (ii) shall be entitled to all of the benefits of this Indenture equally and proportionately with any and all other Bonds issued and outstanding hereunder.

All Bonds shall be held and owned on the express condition that the foregoing provisions of this Section are exclusive with respect to the replacement or payment of mutilated, lost, wrongfully taken or destroyed Bonds and, to the extent permitted by law, shall preclude any and all other rights and remedies with respect to the replacement or payment of negotiable instruments or other investment securities without their surrender, notwithstanding any law or statute to the contrary now existing or enacted hereafter.

### **Section 3.07 Cancellation of Bonds**

Any Bond surrendered pursuant to this Article for the purpose of payment or retirement or for exchange, replacement or transfer shall be cancelled upon presentation and surrender thereof to the Registrar, the Trustee or the Paying Agent. Any Bond cancelled by the Trustee or the Paying Agent shall be transmitted promptly to the Registrar by the Trustee or Paying Agent.

The Issuer, or the Borrower on behalf of the Issuer, may deliver at any time to the Registrar for cancellation any Bonds previously authenticated and delivered hereunder, which the Issuer or the Borrower may have acquired in any manner whatsoever. All Bonds so delivered shall be cancelled promptly by the Registrar. Certification of the surrender and cancellation shall be made to the Issuer and the Trustee by the Registrar upon written request to the Registrar. Unless otherwise directed by the Issuer, cancelled Bonds shall be retained and stored by the Registrar for a period of two years after their cancellation. Those cancelled Bonds shall be destroyed by the Registrar by shredding or incineration at that time or at any earlier time directed by the Issuer. The Registrar shall provide certificates describing the destruction of cancelled Bonds to the Issuer and the Trustee upon written request to the Registrar. The costs of such storage, shredding, incineration and certification shall constitute Ordinary Expenses payable as scheduled pursuant to Section 6.03 hereof.

### **Section 3.08 Special Agreement with Holders**

Notwithstanding any provision of this Indenture or of any Bond to the contrary, with the written approval of the Borrower, the Trustee may enter into an agreement with any Holder providing for making all payments to that Holder of principal of and interest on that Bond or any part thereof (other than any payment of the entire unpaid principal amount thereof) at a place and in a manner other than as provided in this Indenture and in the Bond, without presentation or surrender of the Bond, upon any conditions which shall be satisfactory to the Trustee and the Borrower; provided, that payment in any event shall be made to the Person in whose name a Bond shall be registered on the Register, with respect to payment of principal, on the date such principal is due, and, with respect to the payment of interest, as of the applicable Regular Record Date or Special Record Date, as the case may be.

The Trustee will furnish a copy of each of those agreements, certified to be correct by an officer of the Trustee, to the Registrar, the Issuer and the Borrower. Any payment of principal or interest pursuant to such an agreement shall constitute payment thereof pursuant to, and for all purposes of, this Indenture.

### **Section 3.09 Book-Entry Only System**

Notwithstanding any provision of this Indenture to the contrary, the Issuer may direct that all Bonds issued hereunder shall be initially issued in a Book Entry System, registered in the name of a Depository or its nominee as registered owner of the Bonds, and held in the custody of that Depository. Unless otherwise requested by a Depository, a single certificate will be issued and delivered to the Depository for each maturity of Bonds. Beneficial owners of Bonds in a Book Entry System will not receive physical delivery of Bond certificates except as provided hereinafter. For so long as a Depository shall continue to serve as securities depository for the Bonds as provided herein, all transfers of beneficial ownership interests will be made by book-entry only, and no investor or other party purchasing, selling or otherwise transferring beneficial ownership of Bonds is to receive, hold or deliver any Bond certificate; provided; that, if a Depository fails or refuses to act as securities depository for the Bonds, the Issuer shall take the actions necessary to provide for the issuance of Bond certificates to the Holders of such Bonds.

With respect to Bonds registered in the name of a Depository, the Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee shall have no responsibility or obligation to any participant therein or to any Person on whose behalf any participant holds an interest in the Bonds. Without limiting the immediately preceding sentence, neither the Issuer, the Borrower nor the Trustee shall have any responsibility or obligation with respect to (i) the accuracy of the records of the Depository or any participant therein or any other Person, other than a registered owner of the Bonds, as shown on the registration books, or (ii) any notice with respect to the Bonds or (iii) the payment to any participant in the Depository or any other Person, other than a registered owner of the Bonds, as shown in the registration books, of any amount with respect to principal of or interest on or purchase price of the Bonds.

Replacement Bonds may be issued directly to beneficial owners of Bonds other than a Depository, or its nominee, but only in the event that (i) the Depository determines not to continue to act as securities depository for the Bonds (which determination shall become effective no less than 90 days after written notice to such effect to the Issuer and the Trustee); or (ii) the Issuer has advised a Depository of its determination (which determination is conclusive as to the Depository and beneficial owners of the Bonds) that the Depository is incapable of discharging its duties as securities depository for the Bonds; or (iii) the Issuer has determined (which determination is conclusive as to the Depository and the beneficial owners of the Bonds) that the interests of the beneficial owners of the Bonds might be adversely affected if such book-entry only system of transfer is continued. Upon occurrence of any of the foregoing events, the Issuer and the Borrower shall use commercially reasonable efforts to attempt to locate another qualified securities depository. If the Issuer and the Borrower fail to locate another qualified securities depository to replace the Depository, the Issuer and the Borrower, at the Borrower's expense, shall cause to be authenticated and delivered replacement Bonds, in certificate form, to the beneficial owners of the Bonds. In the event that the Issuer makes the determination noted in (ii) or (iii) above (provided that the Issuer undertakes no obligation to make any investigation to

determine the occurrence of any events that would permit the Issuer to make any such determination), and has made provisions to notify the beneficial owners of Bonds of such determination by mailing an appropriate notice to the Depository, it and the Borrower shall cause to be issued replacement Bonds in certificate form to beneficial owners of the Bonds as shown on the records of the Depository provided to the Issuer.

Upon the written consent of one hundred percent (100%) of the beneficial owners of the Bonds, the Trustee shall withdraw the Bonds from any Depository and authenticate and deliver Bonds fully registered to the assignees of that Depository or its nominee. If the request for such withdrawal is not the result of any Issuer action or inaction, such withdrawal, authentication and delivery shall be at the cost and expense (including costs of printing, preparing and delivering such Bonds) of the persons requesting such withdrawal, authentication and delivery; otherwise such withdrawal, authentication and delivery shall be at the cost and expense of the Borrower.

Whenever, during the term of the Bonds, the beneficial ownership thereof is determined by a book entry at a Depository, (i) the requirements in this Indenture of holding, delivering or transferring Bonds shall be deemed modified to require the appropriate Person or entity to meet the requirements of the Depository as to registering or transferring the book entry to produce the same effect and (ii) delivery of the Bonds will be in accordance with arrangements among the Issuer, the Trustee and the Depository notwithstanding any provision of this Indenture to the contrary.

The Trustee and the Issuer shall enter into any letter of representation with a Depository to implement the Book Entry System of bond registration described above.

## **ARTICLE IV**

### **REDEMPTION OF BONDS**

#### **Section 4.01 Redemption of Bonds**

The Bonds are subject to redemption prior to maturity as provided in this section.

The Bonds shall be redeemed, in whole or in part, at a price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption, on any Business Day on and after [\_\_\_\_\_, 2016] in the event the Borrower exercises any option to prepay the Note and amounts are paid from the proceeds of refunding bonds or otherwise from Available Moneys upon the written direction of the Borrower delivered to the Issuer and the Trustee.

For all purposes of this Indenture, unless the context otherwise requires, all provisions relating to the redemption of Bonds shall relate, in the case of any Bond redeemed or to be redeemed only in part, to the portion of the principal of such Bond that has been or is to be redeemed, provided, however, that Bonds shall be redeemed in part only in such amounts that the Bonds remaining outstanding after a redemption shall in all events be in Authorized Denominations.

On each redemption date the Trustee shall transfer to the Registrar, but only from and to the extent of funds held by the Trustee hereunder available for such purpose, an amount

sufficient to pay the redemption price of all Bonds or portions thereof to be redeemed on such redemption date.

#### **Section 4.02 Notice of Redemption**

(a) Not less than 30 days prior to the redemption date, the Trustee shall give written notice of redemption to the Holders (with a copy to the Borrower and the Investor Partner) by first class mail, postage prepaid, at their respective addresses appearing on the Bond Register. The notice shall state:

- (1) the redemption date;
- (2) the redemption price;
- (3) if less than all Outstanding Bonds are to be redeemed, the identification by designation, letters, numbers or other distinguishing marks (and, in the case of partial redemption, the respective principal amounts) of the Bonds to be redeemed;
- (4) that on the redemption date the redemption price of each such Bond will become due and payable to the extent of funds on deposit with the Trustee for that purpose, and that interest on the principal amount of each such Bond to be redeemed shall cease to accrue on such date;
- (5) the place where such Bonds are to be surrendered for payment of the redemption price, which place of payment shall be the office of the Trustee designated in such notice; and
- (6) such additional information as the Trustee or the Issuer shall deem appropriate.

(b) In addition to the foregoing notice, further notice shall be given by the Trustee as set out below, but no defect in such further notice nor any failure to give all or any portion of such further notice shall in any manner defeat the effectiveness of a call for redemption if notice thereof is given as above prescribed. Each further notice of redemption given hereunder shall contain the information required above for an official notice of redemption and in addition (i) the complete official title, including series designation, delivery date, interest rate and maturity date of each Bond being redeemed, (ii) the certificate and CUSIP number of each such Bond, and, in the case of a partial redemption, the amount of the principal represented by each such certificate that is being redeemed, (iii) the date of mailing of official notice of redemption, and (iv) any other descriptive information needed to identify accurately the Bonds being redeemed. Further notices of redemption shall be sent by first class mail.

(c) Further notices of redemption shall be sent by first-class mail or overnight delivery service to any Holder owning, on the date such notice is sent, Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of \$1,000,000 or more.

(d) If the Bonds are not then being held under a book entry system, each further notice of redemption shall be sent at least 30 days before the redemption date by first class mail

or overnight delivery service to the Securities Depositories and to the Information Services. This further notice of redemption sent to the Securities Depositories pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be sent at such time as shall insure that such notice is received at least two Business Days before official notice of such redemption is received.

(e) A second notice of redemption shall be sent by the same means as the first such notice not later than 60 days after the redemption date to any Holder who shall not have presented for payment the Bond or Bonds called for redemption within 30 days after such date.

(f) In the event the Bonds are called for redemption under circumstances resulting in discharge of this Indenture under Section 9.02 hereof more than 90 days before the redemption date, additional official and further notice of redemption satisfying the requirements of this Section shall be given not less than 30 nor more than 60 days prior to such redemption date.

(g) Failure to give any official or further notice or any defect therein shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for redemption of any Bond with respect to which no such failure or defect has occurred or exists.

Any notice of the redemption of Bonds may state that such notice is conditional and that if the conditions for redemption of such Bonds on the scheduled redemption date are not satisfied (including the availability of funds sufficient to redeem such Bonds), such Bonds will not be redeemed on such date and any Bonds tendered for payment on such date will be returned to the Holders thereof.

Notice of redemption having been given as aforesaid, except as provided below, the principal amount of the Bonds so to be redeemed shall become due and payable on the redemption date at the redemption price specified, and on and after such date (unless the Issuer shall default in the payment of the redemption price) such principal amount of the Bonds shall cease to bear interest. Upon surrender of any such Bond for redemption in accordance with such notice, such Bond shall be paid at the redemption price thereof to the extent that money is on deposit with the Registrar for that purpose. Neither the failure of a Holder to receive such notice nor any defect in any notice shall affect the sufficiency of the proceedings for such redemption. If any Bond called for redemption shall not be so paid on the redemption date upon proper surrender of the Bond for redemption, the redemption price and, to the extent lawful, interest thereon shall, until paid, bear interest from the redemption date at the rate borne by the Bond immediately before the redemption date.

If any Bond is to be redeemed only in part, it shall be surrendered to the Registrar (with, if the Registrar so requires, due endorsement by, or a written instrument of transfer in form satisfactory to the Registrar duly executed by, the Holder thereof or its attorney duly authorized in writing) and the appropriate officers of the Issuer shall execute and the Registrar shall authenticate and deliver to the Holder of such Bond, without service charge, a new Bond or Bonds of the same interest rate and of any Authorized Denomination or Authorized Denominations, as requested by such Holder, in aggregate principal amount equal to and in exchange for the unredeemed portion of the principal of the Bond surrendered.

## ARTICLE V

### PROVISIONS AS TO FUNDS, PAYMENTS, PROJECT AND AGREEMENT

#### Section 5.01 Creation of Funds; Allocation of Bond Proceeds

(a) The funds and accounts described in this Section, designated as indicated are created by this Section 5.01 in this Indenture. Each fund is to be maintained in the custody of the Trustee as a separate bank account (except when invested in Eligible Investments). The funds and accounts are:

- (1) the Bond Fund designated “Bond Fund,” and the “Initial Deposit Account” therein;
- (2) the Project Fund designated “Project Fund”;
- (3) the Collateral Fund designated “Collateral Fund”;
- (4) the Costs of Issuance Fund; and
- (5) the Rebate Fund designated “Rebate Fund.”

(b) The proceeds of the sale of the Bonds (including without limitation, premium, if any, and interest accrued thereon), shall be deposited by the Trustee on the Closing Date to the Project Fund.

On the Closing Date, the Trustee shall deposit \$\_\_\_\_\_ received by or on behalf of the Borrower, from money other than the proceeds of the Bonds, in the Costs of Issuance Fund. In addition, the Trustee shall cause the Initial Deposit to be deposited to Initial Deposit Account of the Bond Fund, and funds in the amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_ to be deposited to the Collateral Fund, from the proceeds of the Subordinate Loan.

#### Section 5.02 Application of Loan Payments

So long as there are any Outstanding Bonds, any payments made by the Borrower pursuant to the Note and the Loan Agreement shall be paid on each Loan Payment Date directly to the Trustee and deposited into the Bond Fund, to be used to pay the interest and principal (if any) on the Bonds on the next succeeding Interest Payment Date; provided that so long as there are amounts available therefor, for purposes of paying interest on the Loan when due the Trustee shall debit the Initial Deposit Account in the amount of interest due on the Bonds on each Interest Payment Date and transfer the same to the Bond Fund to pay interest due on the Bonds on each Interest Payment Date; and provided further that so long as there are amounts available therefor, for purposes of making principal payments on the Loan when due the Trustee shall debit the Collateral Fund and transfer the same to the Bond Fund to pay the principal of the Bonds on the date set for redemption of the Bonds or payment of the Bonds on the Maturity Date.

### **Section 5.03 Disbursements from the Project Fund**

(a) *Requisitions.* Subject to the provisions of this Section 5.03(a) and Section 5.03(b) below, the Trustee shall make disbursements from the Project Fund to pay Project Costs only upon the receipt of a written request of the Borrower signed by an Authorized Borrower Representative (which request shall be in the form attached as Exhibit B to the Loan Agreement) a “Disbursement Request.”

(b) *Project Fund.* When the Trustee receives a Disbursement Request from the Project Fund in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.03(a) above and Sections 3.4 and 3.5 of the Loan Agreement, subject to the following paragraph, the Trustee shall confirm that Available Moneys equal to or greater than the sum of (a) the amount set forth in the Disbursement Request and (b) all prior disbursements made, are on deposit in the Collateral Fund. Upon confirmation of the items above, the Trustee shall thereafter disburse the funds from the Project Fund to pay Project Costs in the amount pursuant to the Disbursement Request directly to (a) the FHA Lender, or at the direction of the FHA Lender as provided in Section 3.5(f) of the Loan Agreement, to the extent the corresponding deposit of Available Money to the Collateral Fund was made by or at the direction of the FHA Lender (as confirmed in the Disbursement Request) or (b) the Borrower (or any other party designated in the Disbursement Request) to the extent the corresponding deposit of Available Moneys to the Collateral Fund was made by or at the direction of the Borrower or such other party. Any interest earnings on the Project Fund shall be credited to the Bond Fund.

There shall be deposited from time to time in the Collateral Fund Available Moneys in such amounts and at such times as may be necessary to allow the Trustee to disburse funds from the Project Fund, pursuant to Section 5.03 hereof, upon the Trustee’s receipt of a Disbursement Request from the Borrower to pay Project Costs.

(c) *Records.* The Trustee shall cause to be kept and maintained adequate records pertaining to the Project Fund and all disbursements therefrom as herein provided. If requested by the Issuer or the Borrower, or the Investor Partner, after the filing by the Borrower of the Completion Certificate with the Trustee as provided in Section 5.11 hereof, the Trustee shall file copies of the records pertaining to the Project Fund and disbursements therefrom with the Issuer and the Borrower and the Investor Partner.

The proceeds of the Bonds shall be used or deemed used exclusively to pay costs that (i) are (A) capital expenditures (as defined in Section 1.150-1(a) of the Code’s regulations) and (B) not made for the acquisition of existing property, to the extent prohibited in Section 147(d) of the Code, and (ii) are made exclusively with respect to a “qualified residential rental project” within the meaning of Section 142(d) of the Code and that for the greatest number of buildings the proceeds of the Bonds shall be deemed allocated on a pro rata basis to the building in the Project and the land on which it is located so that the building and the land on which it is located will have been financed fifty percent (50%) or more by the proceeds of the Bonds for the purpose of complying with Section 42(h)(4)(B) of the Code; provided, however, the foregoing representation, covenant and warranty is made for the benefit of the Borrower and its partners and neither the Trustee nor the Issuer shall have any obligation to enforce this covenant nor shall they incur any liability to any person, including without limitation, the Borrower, the partners of

the Borrower, any other affiliate of the Borrower or the holders of the Bonds for any failure to meet the intent expressed in the foregoing representation, covenant and warranty; and provided further, failure to comply with this representation, covenant and warranty shall not constitute a default or Event of Default under this Indenture.

Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default hereunder because of which the principal amount of the Bonds has been declared to be due and immediately payable pursuant to Section 7.03 hereof, any moneys remaining in the Project Fund shall be promptly transferred by the Trustee to the Bond Fund.

#### **Section 5.04 Bond Fund**

There shall be deposited in the Bond Fund (1) the amounts set forth in Section 5.01, (2) interest earnings on the Project Fund and the Collateral Fund and (3) amounts set forth under this Section 5.04.

The Bond Fund (and the Initial Deposit Account therein) and the moneys and Eligible Investments therein shall be used solely and exclusively for the payment of Bond Debt Service Charges as they become due and at stated maturity, or upon redemption or acceleration, all as provided herein and in the Loan Agreement.

The Trustee shall transmit to the Paying Agent, as appropriate, from moneys on deposit in the Bond Fund, amounts sufficient to make timely payments of Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds. To the extent that the amount needed by the Paying Agent is not sufficiently predictable, the Trustee may make any credit arrangements with the Paying Agent which will permit those payments to be made. The Issuer authorizes and directs the Trustee to cause withdrawal of moneys from the Bond Fund which are available for the purpose of paying, and are sufficient to pay, Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds as they become due and payable, for the purposes of paying or transferring moneys to the Paying Agent which are necessary to pay such Bond Debt Service Charges. Amounts credited to or on deposit in the Initial Deposit Account shall be transferred to the Bond Fund on each Loan Payment Date in order to provide for the payment of Bond Debt Service Charges on the next succeeding Bond Payment Date.

In the event that amounts on deposit in the Bond Fund on any Loan Payment Date are insufficient to make the payment of Bond Debt Service Charges due on the next succeeding Bond Payment Date, the Trustee shall transfer funds in the following order to the Bond Fund and use such funds, together with amounts then on deposit in the Bond Fund, to pay the Bond Debt Service Charges due on the next succeeding Bond Payment Date:

- (1) first, from amounts on deposit in the Initial Deposit Account of the Bond Fund;
- (2) second, from amounts on deposit in the Collateral Fund; and
- (3) third, from amounts on deposit in the Project Fund.

### **Section 5.05 Investment of Special Funds and Rebate Fund**

Except as otherwise set forth in this Section, moneys in the Special Funds and the Rebate Fund shall be invested and reinvested by the Trustee in Eligible Investments at the written direction of the Borrower executed by an Authorized Borrower Representative. In the absence of such direction, the Trustee shall invest any such funds in Eligible Investments described in paragraph (c) of the definition of Eligible Investments in Section 1.01 hereof. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture in no event shall monies in any of the Special Funds remain uninvested for more than 365 days. At no time shall the Borrower direct that any funds constituting gross proceeds of the Bonds be used in any manner as would constitute failure of compliance with Section 148 of the Code. Investments of moneys in the Bond Fund and the Collateral Fund shall mature or be redeemable at the times and in the amounts necessary to provide moneys to pay Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds as they become due at stated maturity or upon redemption or acceleration. Each investment of moneys in the Project Fund shall mature or be redeemable at such time as may be necessary to make payments from the Project Fund. Any of those investments may be purchased from or sold to the Trustee, the Registrar or the Paying Agent, or any bank, trust company or savings and loan association affiliated with any of the foregoing. The Trustee shall sell or redeem investments credited to the Bond Fund to produce sufficient moneys applicable hereunder to and at the times required for the purposes of paying Bond Debt Service Charges when due as aforesaid, and shall do so without necessity for any order on behalf of the Issuer and without restriction by reason of any order. An investment made from moneys credited to the Special Funds or any account therein shall constitute part of that respective fund or account. All investment earnings from amounts on deposit in the Project Fund and the Collateral Fund shall be credited to the Bond Fund. All gains resulting from the sale of, or income from, any investment made from moneys credited to the Special Funds shall be credited to and become part of the Bond Fund.

### **Section 5.06 Moneys to be Held in Trust**

Except where moneys have been deposited with or paid to the Trustee pursuant to an instrument restricting their application to particular Bonds, all moneys required or permitted to be deposited with or paid to the Trustee or the Paying Agent under any provision of this Indenture or the Note, and any investments thereof, shall be held by the Trustee or the Paying Agent in trust. Except for moneys held by the Trustee pursuant to Section 5.09 hereof, all moneys described in the preceding sentence held by the Trustee or the Paying Agent shall be subject to the lien hereof while so held.

### **Section 5.07 Nonpresentment of Bonds**

In the event that any Bond shall not be presented for payment when the principal thereof becomes due, or a check or draft for interest is uncashed, if moneys sufficient to pay the principal then due of that Bond or of such check or draft shall have been made available to the Trustee for the benefit of its Holder, all liability of the Issuer to that Holder for such payment of the principal then due of the Bond or of such check or draft thereupon shall cease and be discharged completely. Thereupon, it shall be the duty of the Trustee to hold those moneys, without liability for interest thereon, in a separate account in the Bond Fund for the exclusive benefit of the Holder, who shall be restricted thereafter exclusively to those moneys for any

claim of whatever nature on its part under this Indenture or on, or with respect to, the principal then due of that Bond or of such check or draft. The Trustee shall notify the Borrower in writing of any Bond that has not been presented for payment when the principal thereof becomes due.

Any of those moneys which shall be so held by the Trustee, and which remain unclaimed by the Holder of a Bond not presented for payment or check or draft not cashed for a period of two years after the due date thereof, shall be paid to the Borrower free of any trust or lien, upon a request of the Borrower in writing executed by an Authorized Borrower Representative. Thereafter, the Holder of that Bond shall look only to the Borrower for payment and then only to the amounts so received by the Borrower without any interest thereon, and the Trustee shall not have any responsibility with respect to those moneys.

#### **Section 5.08 Repayment to the Borrower from the Bond Fund**

Except as provided in Section 5.09 hereof, any amounts remaining in the Bond Fund (i) after all of the outstanding Bonds shall be deemed paid and discharged under the provisions of this Indenture, and (ii) after payment of all fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee, the Registrar, the Paying Agent and the Issuer, and of all other amounts required to be paid under this Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement and the Note, shall be paid to the Borrower to the extent that those amounts are in excess of those necessary to effect the payment and discharge of the outstanding Bonds.

#### **Section 5.09 Rebate Fund**

Any provision hereof to the contrary notwithstanding, amounts credited to the Rebate Fund shall be free and clear of any lien hereunder.

The Trustee shall furnish to the Borrower all information reasonably requested by the Borrower with respect to the Bonds and investments of the funds and accounts maintained by the Trustee hereunder. The Trustee shall make deposits to and disbursements from the Rebate Fund (including rebate payments to the United States required to be made by the Tax Agreement), as well as investments of the amounts therein, in accordance with the written directions received from the Borrower and the Investor Partner pursuant to the Tax Agreement. Anything in Article XI hereof to the contrary notwithstanding, the provisions of the Tax Agreement may be superseded or amended by an amendment or supplement to the Tax Agreement effected in accordance with the terms thereof.

#### **Section 5.10 Valuation**

For the purpose of determining the amount on deposit to the credit of any fund or account, the value of obligations in which money in such fund or account shall have been invested shall be computed at the then market value thereof.

The Eligible Investments shall be valued by the Trustee at any time requested by the Borrower on reasonable notice to the Trustee (which period of notice may be waived or reduced by the Trustee); provided, however, that the Trustee shall not be required to value the Eligible Investments more than once in any calendar month.

### **Section 5.11 Completion of the Project**

The completion of the Project and payment of all costs and expenses incident thereto shall be evidenced by the filing with the Trustee of the Completion Certificate required by Section 3.7 of the Loan Agreement. As soon as practicable after the filing with the Trustee of the Completion Certificate, any balance remaining in the Project Fund (other than the amounts retained by the Trustee as described in the Completion Certificate) shall be deposited or applied in accordance with the direction of the Borrower executed by an Authorized Borrower Representative pursuant to Section 3.4 of the Loan Agreement.

### **Section 5.12 Collateral Fund**

There shall be deposited from time to time in the Collateral Fund, Available Moneys in such amounts and at such times as may be necessary to allow the Trustee to transfer funds from the Project Fund, pursuant to Section 5.03 hereof, upon the Trustee's receipt of a disbursement request from the Borrower. Moneys in the Collateral Fund shall be invested in Eligible Investments.

The Collateral Fund shall only be used and applied for, and irrevocably committed to, the payment of (i) the Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds which are due and payable on any Interest Payment Date or Maturity Date and (ii) the Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds as and when due at any other Bond Payment Date. Any interest earnings on the Collateral Fund shall be credited to the Bond Fund.

### **Section 5.13 Costs of Issuance Fund**

The Trustee shall use money on deposit to the credit of the Costs of Issuance Fund to pay the costs of issuance on the Closing Date or as soon as practicable thereafter in accordance with written instructions to be given to the Trustee by the Issuer, as set forth in a certificate of the Issuer delivered to the Trustee on the Closing Date or as otherwise directed by the Issuer, upon delivery to the Trustee of appropriate invoices for such expenses. Investment earnings on amounts on deposit in the Costs of Issuance Fund shall be retained in such fund. Amounts remaining on deposit in the Costs of Issuance Fund sixty (60) days after the Closing Date shall be remitted by the Trustee to the Borrower. Upon such final disbursement, the Trustee shall close the Costs of Issuance Fund.

## **ARTICLE VI**

### **THE TRUSTEE, REGISTRAR, PAYING AGENTS AND AUTHENTICATING AGENTS**

#### **Section 6.01 Trustee's Acceptance and Responsibilities**

The Trustee accepts the trusts imposed upon it by this Indenture, and agrees to observe and perform those trusts, but only upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Article, to all of which the parties hereto and the Holders agree.

(a) Prior to the occurrence of a default or an Event of Default (as defined in Section 7.01 hereof) of which the Trustee has been notified, as provided in paragraph (f) of Section 6.02 hereof, or of which by that paragraph the Trustee is deemed to have notice, and after the cure or waiver of all defaults or Events of Default which may have occurred,

(i) the Trustee undertakes to perform only those duties and obligations which are set forth specifically in this Indenture, and no duties or obligations shall be implied to the Trustee;

(ii) in the absence of bad faith on its part, the Trustee may rely conclusively, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon certificates or opinions furnished to the Trustee and conforming to the requirements of this Indenture; but in the case of any such certificates or opinions which by any provision hereof are required specifically to be furnished to the Trustee, the Trustee shall be under a duty to examine the same to determine whether or not they conform to the requirements of this Indenture.

(b) In case a default or an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing hereunder (of which the Trustee has been notified, or is deemed to have notice), the Trustee shall exercise those rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture and shall use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as a prudent man would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of his own affairs.

(c) No provision of this Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act, or its own willful misconduct, except that

(i) this Subsection shall not be construed to affect the limitation of the Trustee's duties and obligations provided in subparagraph (a)(i) of this Section or the Trustee's right to rely on the truth of statements and the correctness of opinions as provided in subparagraph (a)(ii) of this Section;

(ii) the Trustee shall not be liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by any one of its officers, unless it shall be established that the Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts;

(iii) the Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of the Holders of not less than a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee, under this Indenture; and

(iv) no provision of this Indenture shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance of any of its duties hereunder, or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers if it shall have reasonable grounds in its sole discretion for believing that repayment of such funds or adequate indemnity against such risk or liability is not reasonably assured to it.

(d) Whether or not therein expressly so provided, every provision of this Indenture relating to the conduct or affecting the liability of or affording protection to the Trustee shall be subject to the provisions of this Section 6.01.

## **Section 6.02 Certain Rights and Obligations of the Trustee**

Except as otherwise provided in Section 6.01 hereof:

(a) The Trustee (i) may execute any of the trusts or powers hereof and perform any of its duties by or through attorneys, agents, receivers or employees (but shall be answerable therefor only in accordance with the standard specified above), (ii) shall be entitled to the advice of counsel concerning all matters of trusts hereof and duties hereunder, and (iii) may pay reasonable compensation in all cases to all of those attorneys, agents, receivers and employees reasonably employed by it in connection with the trusts hereof (at its own expense or, if such attorneys, agents and receivers are reasonably employed by the Trustee to perform Extraordinary Services, at the expense of the Borrower as provided in Section 6.03 hereof). The Trustee may act upon the opinion or advice of any attorney (who may be the attorney or attorneys for the Issuer or the Borrower) approved by the Trustee in the exercise of reasonable care. The Trustee shall not be responsible for any loss or damage resulting from any action taken or omitted to be taken in good faith in reliance upon that opinion or advice.

(b) Except for its certificate of authentication on the Bonds, the Trustee shall not be responsible for:

- (i) any recital in this Indenture or in the Bonds,
- (ii) the validity, priority, recording, re-recording, filing or re-filing of this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture or the Regulatory Agreement,
- (iii) any instrument or document of further assurance or collateral assignment,
- (iv) any financing statements, amendments thereto or continuation statements,
- (v) insurance of the Project or collection of insurance moneys,
- (vi) the validity of the execution by the Issuer of this Indenture, any Supplemental Indenture or instruments or documents of further assurance,
- (vii) the sufficiency of the security for the Bonds issued hereunder or intended to be secured hereby,
- (viii) the value of or title to the Project, or
- (ix) the maintenance of the security hereof,

except that, in the event that the Trustee enters into possession of a part or all of the Project pursuant to any provision of the Regulatory Agreement or any other instrument or document collateral thereto, the Trustee shall use due diligence in preserving that property. The Trustee shall not be bound to ascertain or inquire as to the observance or performance of any covenants, agreements or obligations on the part of the Issuer or the Borrower under the Loan Agreement except as set forth hereinafter; but the Trustee may require of the Issuer or the Borrower full information and advice as to the observance or performance of those covenants, agreements and obligations. Except as otherwise provided in Section 7.04 hereof, the Trustee shall have no obligation to observe or perform any of the duties of the Issuer under the Loan Agreement.

(c) The Trustee shall not be accountable for the application by the Borrower or any other Person of the proceeds of any Bonds authenticated or delivered hereunder.

(d) The Trustee shall be protected, in the absence of bad faith on its part, in acting upon any notice, request, consent, certificate, order, affidavit, letter, telegram or other paper or document reasonably believed by it to be genuine and correct and to have been signed or sent by the proper Person or Persons. Any action taken by the Trustee pursuant to this Indenture upon the request, authority or consent of any Person who is the Holder of any Bonds at the time of making the request or giving the authority or consent, shall be conclusive and binding upon all future Holders of the same Bond and of Bonds issued in exchange therefor or in place thereof.

(e) As to the existence or nonexistence of any fact for which the Issuer or the Borrower may be responsible or as to the sufficiency or validity of any instrument, document, report, paper or proceeding, the Trustee, in the absence of bad faith on its part, shall be entitled to rely upon a certificate signed on behalf of the Issuer or Borrower, as appropriate, by an authorized officer or representative thereof as sufficient evidence of the facts recited therein. Prior to the occurrence of a default or Event of Default hereunder of which the Trustee has been notified, as provided in paragraph (f) of this Section, or of which by that paragraph the Trustee is deemed to have notice, the Trustee may accept a similar certificate to the effect that any particular dealing, transaction or action is necessary or expedient; provided, that the Trustee in its discretion may require and obtain any further evidence which it deems to be necessary or advisable; and, provided further, that the Trustee shall not be bound to secure any such further evidence.

(f) The Trustee shall not be required to take notice, and shall not be deemed to have notice, of any default or Event of Default hereunder, except Events of Default described in paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) (but only with respect to paragraph (a) of Section 7.1 of the Loan Agreement) of Section 7.01 hereof, unless the Trustee shall be notified specifically of the default or Event of Default in a written instrument or document delivered to it by the Issuer or by the Holders of at least 10% of the aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding. In the absence of delivery of a notice satisfying those requirements, the Trustee may assume conclusively that there is no default or Event of Default, except as noted above.

(g) At any reasonable time, the Trustee and its duly authorized agents, attorneys, experts, engineers, accountants and representatives (i) may inspect and copy fully all books, papers and records of the Issuer pertaining to the Project and the Bonds, and (ii) may make any memoranda from and in regard thereto as the Trustee may desire.

(h) The Trustee shall not be required to give any bond or surety with respect to the execution of these trusts and powers or otherwise in respect of the premises.

(i) Notwithstanding anything contained elsewhere in this Indenture, the Trustee may demand any showings, certificates, reports, opinions, appraisals and other information, and any corporate action and evidence thereof, in addition to that required by the terms hereof, as a condition to the authentication of any Bonds or the taking of any action whatsoever within the purview of this Indenture, if the Trustee deems it to be desirable for the purpose of establishing the right of the Issuer to the authentication of any Bonds or the right of any Person to the taking of any other action by the Trustee; provided, that the Trustee shall not be required to make that demand.

(j) Before taking action hereunder pursuant to Section 6.04 or Article VII hereof (with the exception of any action required to be taken under Section 7.02 hereof), the Trustee may require that a satisfactory indemnity bond be furnished to it for the reimbursement of all expenses which it may incur and to protect it against all liability by reason of any action so taken, except liability which is adjudicated to have resulted from its negligence or willful misconduct. The Trustee may take action without that indemnity, and in that case, the Borrower shall reimburse the Trustee for all of the Trustee's expenses pursuant to Section 6.03 hereof.

(k) Unless otherwise provided herein, all moneys received by the Trustee under this Indenture shall be held in trust for the purposes for which those moneys were received, until those moneys are used, applied or invested as provided herein; provided, that those moneys need not be segregated from other moneys, except to the extent required by this Indenture or by law. Absent written direction provided to the Trustee pursuant to Section 5.05 hereof, the Trustee shall not be responsible or liable for keeping moneys held by it hereunder invested in any particular investment, and the Trustee shall not have any liability for interest on any moneys received hereunder, except to the extent expressly provided herein.

(l) Any ordinance by City Council, and any opinions, certificates and other instruments and documents for which provision is made in this Indenture, may be accepted by the Trustee, in the absence of bad faith on its part, as conclusive evidence of the facts and conclusions stated therein and shall be full warrant, protection and authority to the Trustee for its actions taken hereunder.

(m) The Trustee shall be entitled to file proofs of claim in bankruptcy at the direction of the Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding. Trustee fees and expenses are intended to constitute administrative expenses in bankruptcy.

(n) The duties and obligations of the Trustee shall be determined solely by the express provisions of this Indenture, and the Trustee shall not be liable except for the performance of such duties and obligations as are specifically set forth in this Indenture. No implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee. Notwithstanding any provision herein, the Trustee shall have no duty or obligation to the Borrower except as may be expressly set forth in this Indenture.

(o) The Trustee shall not be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations under this Indenture arising or caused, directly or indirectly by circumstances beyond its reasonable control including, without limitation, acts of God; earthquakes; fire; flood; hurricanes or other storms wars; terrorism; similar military disturbances; sabotage; epidemic; pandemic; riots; interruptions; loss or malfunctions of utilities, communications services; accidents; labor disputes; acts of civil or military authority or governmental action; it being understood that the Trustee shall use commercially reasonable efforts which are consistent with accepted practices in the banking industry to resume performance as soon as reasonably practicable under any such circumstances.

(p) Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, before taking any action which may subject the Trustee to liability under any environmental law, statute, regulation or similar requirement relating to the environment, the Trustee may require that a satisfactory indemnity bond, indemnity or environmental impairment insurance be furnished for the payment or reimbursement of all costs and expenses to which it may be put (including reasonable attorney's fees, costs and expenses) and to protect it against all liability resulting from any claims, judgments, damages, losses, penalties, fines, liabilities (including strict liability) and costs and expenses which may result from such foreclosure or other action (including reasonable attorney's fees, costs and expenses).

### **Section 6.03 Fees, Charges and Expenses of Trustee, Registrar, Paying Agents and Authenticating Agents**

The Trustee, Registrar, Paying Agents and Authenticating Agents shall be entitled to payment or reimbursement by the Borrower, as provided in the Loan Agreement, for customary fees for their respective Ordinary Services rendered hereunder and for all advances, counsel fees and other Ordinary Expenses reasonably and necessarily paid or incurred by them in connection with the provision of Ordinary Services. For purposes hereof, fees for Ordinary Services provided for by their respective standard fee schedule shall be considered customary. Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture or the other Loan Documents to the contrary, fees of the Trustee, Registrar, Paying Agents and Authenticating Agents for Ordinary Services and any fees for services of the Dissemination Agent under the Continuing Disclosure Agreement shall be paid directly by the Borrower to the Trustee as provided in Section 4.2(c) of the Loan Agreement. In the event that it should become necessary for any of them to perform Extraordinary Services, they shall be entitled to customary extra compensation therefor and to reimbursement for reasonable and necessary Extraordinary Expenses incurred in connection therewith. Unless and until such time as the Trustee resigns or is replaced, and a successor

Trustee is appointed pursuant to Section 6.09 hereunder, the Trustee shall continue to perform its duties hereunder notwithstanding the Borrower's failure to timely pay such fees.

Without creating a default or an Event of Default hereunder, however, the Borrower may contest in good faith the necessity for any Extraordinary Service and Extraordinary Expense and the amount of any fee, charge or expense except Ordinary Expenses.

The Trustee, Registrar, Paying Agents and Authenticating Agents shall not be entitled to compensation or reimbursement for Extraordinary Services or Extraordinary Expenses occasioned by their negligence or willful misconduct. The customary fees for their respective Ordinary Services and charges of the foregoing shall be entitled to payment and reimbursement only from (i) the Additional Payments made by the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement, or (ii) from other moneys available therefor. Any amounts payable to the Trustee, the Registrar, the Paying Agents or the Authenticating Agents pursuant to this Section 6.03 shall be payable upon receipt of a detailed invoice from the Trustee, Registrar, Paying Agents or Authenticating Agents, as applicable, and shall bear interest beginning thirty (30) days following the provision of the respective invoice to the Borrower at the Interest Rate for Advances.

#### **Section 6.04 Intervention by Trustee**

The Trustee may intervene on behalf of the Holders, and shall intervene if requested to do so in writing by the Holders of at least 25% of the aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding, in any judicial proceeding to which the Issuer or the Borrower is a party and which in the opinion of the Trustee and its counsel has a substantial bearing on the interests of Holders of the Bonds. The rights and obligations of the Trustee under this Section are subject to the approval of that intervention by a court of competent jurisdiction. The Trustee may require that a satisfactory indemnity bond be provided to it in accordance with Sections 6.01 and 6.02 hereof before it takes action hereunder.

#### **Section 6.05 Successor Trustee**

Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding,

(a) any corporation or association (i) into which the Trustee may be converted or merged, (ii) with which the Trustee or any successor to it may be consolidated, or (iii) to which it may sell or transfer its corporate trust assets and corporate trust business as a whole or substantially as a whole, or any corporation or association resulting from any such conversion, merger, consolidation, sale or transfer, ipso facto, shall be and become successor Trustee hereunder and shall be vested with all of the title to the whole property or Trust Estate hereunder; and

(b) that corporation or association shall be vested further, as was its predecessor, with each and every trust, property, remedy, power, right, duty, obligation, discretion, privilege, claim, demand, cause of action, immunity, estate, title, interest and lien expressed or intended by this Indenture to be exercised by, vested in or conveyed to the Trustee, without the execution or filing of any instrument or document or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto.

Any successor Trustee, however, (i) shall be a trust company or a bank having the powers of a trust company, (ii) shall be in good standing within the State, (iii) shall be duly authorized to exercise trust powers within the State, (iv) shall have a reported capital, surplus and retained earnings of not less than \$100,000,000, and (v) shall have at least a Minimum Trustee Rating.

#### **Section 6.06 Appointment of Co-Trustee**

It is the purpose of this Indenture that there shall be no violation of any law of any jurisdiction (including without limitation, the laws of the State) denying or restricting the right of banks or trust companies to transact business as trustees in that jurisdiction. It is recognized that, (a) if there is litigation under this Indenture or other instruments or documents relating to the Bonds and the Project, and in particular, in case of the enforcement hereof or thereof upon a default or an Event of Default, or (b) if the Trustee should deem that, by reason of any present or future law of any jurisdiction, it may not (i) exercise any of the powers, rights or remedies granted herein to the Trustee, (ii) hold title to the properties, in trust, as granted herein, or (iii) take any action which may be desirable or necessary in connection therewith, it may be necessary that the Trustee appoint an individual or additional institution as a co-Trustee. The following provisions of this Section are adapted to these ends.

In the event that the Trustee appoints an individual or additional institution as a co-Trustee, each and every trust, property, remedy, power, right, duty, obligation, discretion, privilege, claim, demand, cause of action, immunity, estate, title, interest and lien expressed or intended by this Indenture to be exercised by, vested in or conveyed to the Trustee shall be exercisable by, vest in and be conveyed to that co-Trustee, but only to the extent necessary for it to be so vested and conveyed and to enable that co-Trustee to exercise it. Every covenant, agreement and obligation necessary to the exercise thereof by that co-Trustee shall run to and be enforceable by it.

Should any instrument or document in writing from the Issuer reasonably be required by the co-Trustee so appointed by the Trustee for vesting and conveying more fully and certainly in and to that co-Trustee those trusts, properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, estates, titles, interests and liens, that instrument or document shall be executed, acknowledged and delivered, but not prepared, by the Issuer. In case any co-Trustee or a successor to it shall die, become incapable of acting, resign or be removed, all of the trusts, properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, estates, titles, interests and liens of the co-Trustee shall be exercised by, vest in and be conveyed to the Trustee, to the extent permitted by law, until the appointment of a successor to the co-Trustee.

The total compensation of the Trustee and any co-Trustee or separate trustee shall be as, and may not exceed the amounts, provided in Section 6.03 hereof.

#### **Section 6.07 Resignation by the Trustee**

The Trustee may resign at any time from the trusts created hereby by giving written notice of the resignation to the Issuer, the Borrower, the Investor Partner, the Registrar, the Paying Agents and Authenticating Agents, and by mailing written notice of the resignation to the

Holders as their names and addresses appear on the Register at the close of business fifteen days prior to the mailing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Trustee no longer has a Minimum Trustee Rating, it shall resign within sixty (60) calendar days of the withdrawal or suspension of a former Minimum Trustee Rating or other event giving rise to its failure to maintain a Minimum Trustee Rating. The resignation shall take effect upon the appointment of a successor Trustee as provided for in Section 6.09 of this Indenture or an order of a court of competent jurisdiction allowing the Trustee to resign.

#### **Section 6.08     Removal of the Trustee**

The Trustee may be removed at any time by an instrument or document or concurrent instruments or documents in writing delivered to the Trustee, with copies thereof mailed to the Issuer, the Registrar, the Paying Agents and Authenticating Agents and the Borrower, and signed by or on behalf of the Majority of the Holders of the Bonds.

The Trustee also may be removed at any time for any breach of trust or for acting or proceeding in violation of, or for failing to act or proceed in accordance with, any provision of this Indenture with respect to the duties and obligations of the Trustee by any court of competent jurisdiction upon the application of the Issuer or the Holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding under this Indenture.

The removal of the Trustee under this Section 6.08 shall take effect upon the appointment of a successor Trustee as provided for in Section 6.09 of this Indenture.

#### **Section 6.09     Appointment of Successor Trustee**

If (i) the Trustee shall resign, shall be removed, shall be dissolved, or shall become otherwise incapable of acting hereunder, (ii) the Trustee shall be taken under the control of any public officer or officers, or (iii) a receiver shall be appointed for the Trustee by a court, then a successor Trustee shall be appointed by the Issuer; provided, that if a successor Trustee is not so appointed within thirty days after (a) a notice of resignation or an instrument or document of removal is received by the Issuer, as provided in Sections 6.07 and 6.08 hereof, respectively, or (b) the Trustee is dissolved, taken under control, becomes otherwise incapable of acting or a receiver is appointed, in each case, as provided above, then, but only so long as the Issuer shall not have appointed a successor Trustee, the Holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding may designate a successor Trustee by an instrument or document or concurrent instruments or documents in writing signed by or on behalf of those Holders. If no appointment of a successor Trustee shall be made pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Section, the Holder of any Bond outstanding hereunder or any retiring Trustee may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee. Such court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as such court may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor Trustee.

Every successor Trustee appointed pursuant to this Section (i) shall be a trust company or a bank having the powers of a trust company (ii) shall be in good standing within the State, (iii) shall be duly authorized to exercise trust powers within the State, (iv) shall have a reported capital, surplus and retained earnings of not less than \$100,000,000, (v) shall be willing to accept

the trusteeship under the terms and conditions of this Indenture, and (vi) shall have a Minimum Trustee Rating.

Every successor Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute and acknowledge, and shall deliver to its predecessor, the Issuer and the Borrower an instrument or document in writing accepting the appointment. Thereupon, without any further act, the successor shall become vested with all of the trusts, properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, estates, titles, interests and liens of its predecessor. Upon the written request of its successor, the Issuer or the Borrower, and payment of all fees and expenses owed to it, the predecessor Trustee (i) shall execute and deliver an instrument or document transferring to its successor all of the trusts, properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, estates, titles, interests and liens of the predecessor Trustee hereunder, and (ii) shall take any other action necessary to duly assign, transfer and deliver to its successor all property (including without limitation, all securities and moneys) held by it as Trustee. Should any instrument or document in writing from the Issuer be requested by any successor Trustee for vesting and conveying more fully and certainly in and to that successor the trusts, properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, estates, titles, interests and liens vested or conveyed or intended to be vested or conveyed hereby in or to the predecessor Trustee, the Issuer shall execute, acknowledge and deliver that instrument or document.

In the event of a change in the Trustee, the predecessor Trustee shall cease to be custodian of any moneys which it may hold pursuant to this Indenture and shall cease to be Registrar, Authenticating Agent and a Paying Agent for any of the Bonds, to the extent it served in any of those capacities.

#### **Section 6.10 Adoption of Authentication**

In case any of the Bonds shall have been authenticated, but shall not have been delivered, any successor Trustee, Registrar or Authenticating Agent may adopt the certificate of authentication of any predecessor Trustee, Registrar or Authenticating Agent and may deliver those Bonds so authenticated as provided herein. In case any Bonds shall not have been authenticated, any successor Trustee, Registrar or Authenticating Agent may authenticate those Bonds in its own name as successor Trustee. In all cases, the certificate of authentication shall have the same force and effect as provided in the Bonds or in this Indenture with respect to the certificate of authentication of the predecessor Trustee, Registrar or Authenticating Agent.

#### **Section 6.11 Registrars**

(a) *Succession.* Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, any corporation or association (i) into which a Registrar may be converted or merged, (ii) with which a Registrar or any successor to it may be consolidated, or (iii) to which it may sell or transfer its assets as a whole or substantially as a whole, or any corporation or association resulting from any such conversion, merger, consolidation, sale or transfer, ipso facto, shall be and become successor Registrar to that Registrar hereunder and shall be vested with each and every power, right, duty, obligation, discretion and privilege expressed or intended by this Indenture to be exercised by or

vested in the predecessor Registrar, without the execution or filing of any instrument or document or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto.

(b) *Resignation.* A Registrar may resign at any time by giving written notice of its resignation to the Issuer, the Borrower, the Trustee and to each Paying Agent and Authenticating Agent for the Bonds, at least 60 days before the resignation is to take effect. The resignation shall take effect immediately, however, upon the appointment of a successor Registrar, if the successor Registrar is appointed and accepts that appointment before the time stated in the notice.

(c) *Removal.* The Registrar may be removed at any time by an instrument or document or concurrent instruments or documents in writing delivered to the Registrar, with copies thereof mailed to the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower, and signed by or on behalf of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding.

(d) *Appointment of Successors.* If (i) a Registrar shall resign, shall be removed, shall be dissolved, or shall become otherwise completely incapable of acting hereunder, (ii) a Registrar shall be taken under the control of any public officer or officers, (iii) a receiver shall be appointed for a Registrar by a court, or (iv) a Registrar shall have an order for relief entered in any case commenced by or against it under the federal bankruptcy laws or commence a proceeding under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar law, or have such a proceeding commenced against it and either have an order of insolvency or reorganization entered against it or have the proceeding remain undismissed and unstayed for ninety days, then a successor Registrar shall be appointed by the Trustee, with the written consent of the Borrower; provided, that if a successor Registrar is not so appointed within ten days after (a) a notice of resignation or an instrument or document of removal is received by the Trustee, as provided above, or (b) the Registrar is dissolved, taken under control, becomes otherwise incapable of acting or a receiver is appointed, in each case, as provided above, then, if the Trustee shall not have appointed a successor Registrar, the Trustee shall be and become the Registrar.

Every successor Registrar appointed hereunder shall execute and acknowledge, and shall deliver to its predecessor, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower, an instrument or document in writing accepting the appointment. Thereupon, without any further act, the successor shall become vested with all of the properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, titles and interests of its predecessor. Upon the written request of its successor, the Issuer or the Borrower, a predecessor Registrar (i) shall execute and deliver an instrument or document transferring to its successor all of the properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, titles and interests of it as predecessor Registrar hereunder, and (ii) shall take any other action necessary to duly assign, transfer and deliver to its successor all property and records (including without limitation, the Register and any cancelled Bonds) held by it as Registrar. Should any instrument or document in writing from the Issuer be requested by any successor Registrar for vesting and conveying more fully and certainly in and to that successor the properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, titles and interests vested or conveyed

or intended to be vested or conveyed hereby in or to a predecessor Registrar, the Issuer shall execute, acknowledge and deliver that instrument or document.

The Trustee shall cause the Borrower to pay pursuant to Section 4.2 of the Loan Agreement, to any Registrar customary compensation for its services from time to time, as authorized, but subject to the limitations set forth, in Section 6.03 hereof. The provisions of Sections 3.05, 3.06, 3.07 and 6.02(d) hereof shall be applicable to the Registrar.

#### **Section 6.12 Designation and Succession of Paying Agents**

The Trustee shall be a Paying Agent for the Bonds, and, with the consent of the Issuer, the Trustee may appoint a Paying Agent or Agents with power to act on its behalf and subject to its direction in the payment of Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds. It is the responsibility of the Trustee to establish the duties and responsibilities of the Paying Agent for the purposes of this Indenture, to the extent not specified herein.

Any corporation or association with or into which the Paying Agent may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation or association resulting from any merger, consolidation or conversion to which the Paying Agent shall be a party, or any corporation or association succeeding to the trust business of the Paying Agent, shall be the successor of that Paying Agent hereunder, if that successor corporation or association is otherwise eligible hereunder, without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of the parties hereto or the Paying Agent or that successor corporation or association.

The Paying Agent may at any time resign by giving written notice of resignation to the Trustee, to the Registrar and to the Borrower. The Trustee may at any time terminate the agency of the Paying Agent by giving written notice of termination to such Paying Agent, to the Registrar and to the Borrower. Upon receiving such a notice of resignation or upon such a termination, or in case at any time the Paying Agent shall cease to be eligible under this Section, the Trustee may appoint a successor Paying Agent. The Trustee shall give written notice of appointment of a successor Paying Agent to the Borrower, the Issuer and the Registrar and shall mail, within ten days after that appointment, notice thereof to all Holders as their names and addresses appear on the Register on the date of that appointment.

The Trustee shall cause the Borrower to pay pursuant to Section 4.2 of the Loan Agreement, to the Paying Agent from time to time customary compensation as authorized, but subject to the limitations set forth, in Section 6.03 hereof for its services.

The provisions of Section 3.05, 3.07 and Subsection 6.02(d) shall be applicable to the Paying Agent.

#### **Section 6.13 Designation and Succession of Authenticating Agents**

With the consent of the Issuer, the Trustee may appoint an authenticating agent or agents (each referred to herein as an “Authenticating Agent”), in addition to the Registrar, with power to act on its behalf and subject to its direction in the authentication and delivery of Bonds in connection with transfers and exchanges under Sections 3.06 and 4.02 hereof. For all purposes of this Indenture, the authentication and delivery of Bonds by an Authenticating Agent pursuant

to this Section shall be deemed to be authentication and delivery of those Bonds “by the Trustee”.

Any corporation or association with or into which any Authenticating Agent may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation or association resulting from any merger, consolidation or conversion to which any Authenticating Agent shall be a party, or any corporation or association succeeding to the trust business of any Authenticating Agent, shall be the successor of that Authenticating Agent hereunder, if that successor corporation or association is otherwise eligible hereunder, without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of the parties hereto or the Authenticating Agent or such successor corporation.

Any Authenticating Agent may at any time resign by giving written notice of resignation to the Trustee, to the Registrar and to the Borrower. The Trustee may at any time terminate the agency of any Authenticating Agent by giving written notice of termination to such Authenticating Agent, to the Registrar and to the Borrower. Upon receiving such a notice of resignation or upon such a termination, or in case at any time any Authenticating Agent shall cease to be eligible under this Section, the Trustee may appoint a successor Authenticating Agent. The Trustee shall give written notice of appointment of a successor Authenticating Agent to the Borrower, the Issuer and the Registrar and shall mail, within ten days after that appointment, notice thereof to all Holders as their names and addresses appear on the Register on the date of that appointment.

The Trustee shall cause the Borrower to pay pursuant to Section 4.2 of the Loan Agreement, to any Authenticating Agent from time to time customary compensation for its services.

The provisions of Section 3.05 and Subsections 6.02(b), (c), (d), (h) and (i) shall be applicable to any Authenticating Agent.

#### **Section 6.14 Dealing in Bonds**

The Trustee, a Registrar, a Paying Agent and an Authenticating Agent, their Affiliates, and any directors, officers, employees or agents thereof, in good faith, may become the owners of Bonds secured hereby with the same rights which it or they would have hereunder if the Trustee, the Registrar, Paying Agents did not serve in those capacities.

#### **Section 6.15 Representations, Agreement and Covenants of Trustee**

The Trustee hereby represents that it is a national banking association duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the United States of America, in good standing and duly authorized to exercise corporate trust powers in the State, and that it has an unimpaired reported capital, surplus and retained earnings of not less than \$100,000,000. The Trustee covenants that it will take such action, if any, as is necessary to remain in good standing and duly authorized to exercise corporate trust powers in the State, and that it will maintain an unimpaired reported capital, surplus and retained earnings of not less than \$100,000,000. The Trustee accepts and agrees to observe and perform the duties and obligations of the Trustee to which reference is made in any other instrument or document providing security for any of the Bonds.

### **Section 6.16 Right of Trustee to Pay Taxes and Other Charges**

The Trustee is hereby authorized (i) to pay taxes, assessments and other governmental charges with respect to the Project, (ii) to make payments for the discharge of mechanics' and other liens relating to the Project, (iii) to obtain and maintain insurance for the Project and pay premiums therefor, and (iv) generally, to make payments and incur expenses, all in the event that the Borrower fails to do so as required by the Loan Agreement, but only to the extent that it has received funds necessary for the purpose of making any such payments, and in any event without prejudice to any rights of the Trustee or the Holders against the Borrower for failure of the Borrower to do so.

Any amount so paid at any time, with interest thereon at the Interest Rate for Advances from the date of payment, (i) shall be an additional obligation secured by this Indenture, (ii) shall be given a preference in payment over any Bond Debt Service Charges, and (iii) shall be paid out of the Issuer Revenues, if not caused otherwise to be paid. The Trustee shall only make such payments if it shall have been requested to do so by the Holders of at least 25% of the aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding and shall have been provided with adequate funds for the purpose of making such payment.

### **Section 6.17 Interpleader**

In the event of a dispute between any of the parties hereto with respect to the disposition of any funds held by the Trustee hereunder, or the Trustee receives conflicting demands made upon the Trustee with respect to the Trustee's duties hereunder or any other document related to the Bonds, the Trustee shall be entitled to file a suit in interpleader in a court of competent jurisdiction seeking to require the parties to interplead and litigate in such court their several claims and rights among themselves. Upon the filing of such a suit and the deposit of the applicable funds to such court, the Trustee will ipso facto be fully released and discharged from all obligations to further perform any and all duties imposed hereunder or any other document related to the Bonds regarding such matter and/or such funds that are the subject of such interpleader suit. In the event that the Trustee remains as Trustee under this Indenture and receives a court order, directive or other request regarding the interpleader suit, the Trustee shall be entitled to rely upon such instruction without incurring any obligation or liability and the parties hereto release, hold harmless and indemnify the Trustee for any obligation or liability for so relying on such court instruction.

### **Section 6.18 Survival of Certain Provisions**

The provisions of Sections 6.01 through 6.18 of this Indenture shall survive the release, discharge and satisfaction of this Indenture.

## **ARTICLE VII**

### **DEFAULT PROVISIONS AND REMEDIES OF TRUSTEE AND HOLDERS**

#### **Section 7.01 Defaults; Events of Default**

The occurrence of any of the following events is defined as and declared to be and to constitute an Event of Default hereunder:

(a) Payment of any interest on any Bond shall not be made when and as that interest shall become due and payable;

(b) Payment of the principal of any Bond shall not be made when and as that principal shall become due and payable, whether at stated maturity, upon acceleration or otherwise;

(c) Failure by the Issuer to observe or perform any other covenant, agreement or obligation on its part to be observed or performed contained in this Indenture or in the Bonds, which failure shall have continued for a period of 30 days after written notice, by registered or certified mail, to the Issuer and the Borrower specifying the failure and requiring that it be remedied, which notice may be given by the Trustee in its discretion and shall be given by the Trustee at the written request of the Holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding; provided, that if the failure is other than the payment of money and is of such nature that it can be corrected but not within the applicable period, that failure shall not constitute an Event of Default so long as the Issuer or the Borrower institutes curative action within the applicable period and diligently pursues that action to completion, which must be resolved within one hundred eighty (180) days after the aforementioned notice; and

(d) The occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default as defined in Section 7.1 of the Loan Agreement

The term “default” or “failure” as used in this Article means (i) a default or failure by the Issuer in the observance or performance of any of the covenants, agreements or obligations on its part to be observed or performed contained in this Indenture or in the Bonds, or (ii) a default or failure by the Borrower under the Loan Agreement, exclusive of any period of grace or notice required to constitute an Event of Default, as provided above or in the Loan Agreement.

#### **Section 7.02 Notice of Default**

If an Event of Default shall occur, the Trustee shall give written notice of the Event of Default, by registered or certified mail, to the Issuer, the Borrower, the Investor Partner, the Registrar or the Paying Agent and Authenticating Agent, within five days after the Trustee has notice of the Event of Default pursuant to Section 6.02(f) of this Indenture. If an Event of Default occurs of which the Trustee has notice pursuant to this Indenture, the Trustee shall give written notice thereof, within thirty days after the Trustee’s receipt of notice of its occurrence, to

the Holders of all Bonds then outstanding as shown by the Register at the close of business fifteen days prior to the mailing of that notice.

The Investor Partner shall be entitled to cure any Event of Default hereunder within the time frame provided to the Borrower hereunder. Issuer and Trustee agree that cure of any default or Event of Default made or tendered by the Investor Partner shall be deemed to be a cure by the Borrower and shall be accepted or rejected on the same basis as if made or tendered by the Borrower.

### **Section 7.03 Acceleration**

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default described in Section 7.01(a) and (b), the Trustee may declare, and upon the written request of the Holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding the Trustee shall declare, by a notice in writing delivered to the Issuer and the Borrower, the principal of all Bonds then outstanding (if not then due and payable), and the interest accrued thereon, to be due and payable immediately. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default other than those described in Section 7.01(a) and (b), the Trustee, with the written consent of all Holders of Bonds then outstanding, may declare by a notice in writing delivered to the Issuer and Borrower, the principal of all Bonds then outstanding (if not then due and payable), and the interest accrued thereon, to be due and payable immediately. Upon such declaration, the principal and interest on the Bonds shall become and be due and payable immediately. Interest on the Bonds shall accrue to the date determined by the Trustee for the tender of payment to the Holders pursuant to that declaration; provided, that interest on any unpaid principal of Bonds outstanding shall continue to accrue from the date determined by the Trustee for the tender of payment to the Holders of those Bonds.

The provisions of the preceding paragraph are subject, however, to the condition that if, at any time after declaration of acceleration and prior to the entry of a judgment in a court for enforcement hereunder (after an opportunity for hearing by the Issuer and the Borrower),

(a) all sums payable hereunder (except the principal of and interest on Bonds which have not reached their stated maturity dates but which are due and payable solely by reason of that declaration of acceleration), plus interest to the extent permitted by law on any overdue installments of interest at the rate borne by the Bonds in respect of which the default shall have occurred, shall have been duly paid or provision shall have been duly made therefor by deposit with the Trustee or Paying Agents, and

(b) all existing Events of Default shall have been cured, then and in every case, the Trustee shall waive the Event of Default and its consequences and shall rescind and annul that declaration. No waiver or rescission and annulment shall extend to or affect any subsequent Event of Default or shall impair any rights consequent thereon.

### **Section 7.04 Other Remedies; Rights of Holders**

With or without taking action under Section 7.03 hereof, upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee may pursue any available remedy, including without limitation actions at law or equity to enforce the payment of Bond Debt Service Charges or the observance and performance of any other covenant, agreement or obligation under this

Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or the Note or any other instrument providing security, directly or indirectly, for the Bonds.

If, upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, the Trustee is requested so to do by the Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding, the Trustee (subject to the provisions of Sections 6.01 and 6.02 and particularly subparagraph 6.01(c)(iv) and Subsection 6.02 (j) of those Sections), shall exercise any rights and powers conferred by this Section and by Section 7.03 hereof.

No remedy conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee (or to the Holders) by this Indenture is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy. Each remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or otherwise to the Trustee or to the Holders now or hereafter existing.

No delay in exercising or omission to exercise any remedy, right or power accruing upon any default or Event of Default shall impair that remedy, right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any default or Event of Default or acquiescence therein. Every remedy, right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed to be expedient.

No waiver of any default or Event of Default hereunder, whether by the Trustee or by the Holders, shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent default or Event of Default or shall impair any remedy, right or power consequent thereon.

As the assignee of all right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to the Loan Agreement (except for the Unassigned Issuer's Rights), the Trustee is empowered to enforce each remedy, right and power granted to the Issuer under the Loan Agreement. In exercising any remedy, right or power thereunder or hereunder, the Trustee shall take such action as may be directed by the requisite percentage of the Holders of the Bonds then outstanding, applying the standards described in Sections 6.01 and 6.02 hereof.

#### **Section 7.05 Right of Holders to Direct Proceedings**

Anything to the contrary in this Indenture notwithstanding, the Holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding shall have the right at any time to direct, by an instrument or document in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee, the method and place of conducting all proceedings to be taken in connection with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Indenture or any other proceedings hereunder; provided, that (i) any direction shall not be other than in accordance with the provisions of law and of this Indenture, and (ii) the Trustee shall be indemnified as provided in Sections 6.01 and 6.02.

#### **Section 7.06 Application of Moneys**

After payment of any costs, expenses, liabilities and advances paid, incurred or made by the Trustee in the collection of moneys and to all fees of the Trustee for Ordinary and Extraordinary Expenses pursuant to any right given or action taken under the provisions of this Article or the provisions of the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or the Note (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, except as limited by law

or judicial order or decision entered in any action taken under this Article VII), all moneys received by the Trustee, shall be applied as follows, subject to Section 3.04 hereof:

(a) Unless the principal of all of the Bonds shall have become, or shall have been declared to be, due and payable, all of those moneys shall be deposited in the Bond Fund and shall be applied:

First -- To the payment to the Holders entitled thereto of all installments of interest then due on the Bonds, in the order of the dates of maturity of the installments of that interest, beginning with the earliest date of maturity and, if the amount available is not sufficient to pay in full any particular installment, then to the payment thereof ratably, according to the amounts due on that installment, to the Holders entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege, except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the Bonds; and

Second -- To the payment to the Holders entitled thereto of the unpaid principal of any of the Bonds which shall have become due, in the order of their due dates, beginning with the earliest due date, with interest on those Bonds from the respective dates upon which they became due at the rates specified in those Bonds, and if the amount available is not sufficient to pay in full all Bonds due on any particular date, together with that interest, then to the payment thereof ratably, according to the amounts of principal due on that date, to the Holders entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege, except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the Bonds.

(b) If the principal of all of the Bonds shall have become due or shall have been declared to be due and payable pursuant to this Article, all of those moneys shall be deposited into the Bond Fund and shall be applied to the payment of the principal and interest then due and unpaid upon the Bonds, without preference or priority of principal over interest, of interest over principal, of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest, or of any Bond over any other Bond, ratably, according to the amounts due respectively for principal and interest, to the Holders entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege, except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the Bonds.

(c) If the principal of all of the Bonds shall have been declared to be due and payable pursuant to this Article, and if that declaration thereafter shall have been rescinded and annulled under the provisions of Section 7.03 or 7.10 hereof, subject to the provisions of paragraph (b) of this Section in the event that the principal of all of the Bonds shall become due and payable later, the moneys shall be deposited in the Bond Fund and shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of Article III.

(d) Whenever moneys are to be applied pursuant to the provisions of this Section, those moneys shall be applied at such times, and from time to time, as the Trustee shall determine, having due regard to the amount of moneys available for application and the likelihood of additional moneys becoming available for application in the future. Whenever the Trustee shall direct the application of those moneys, it

shall fix the date upon which the application is to be made, and upon that date, interest shall cease to accrue on the amounts of principal, if any, to be paid on that date, provided the moneys are available therefor. The Trustee shall give notice of the deposit with it of any moneys and of the fixing of that date, all consistent with the requirements of Section 3.04 hereof for the establishment of, and for giving notice with respect to, a Special Record Date for the payment of overdue interest. The Trustee shall not be required to make payment of principal of a Bond to the Holder thereof, until the Bond shall be presented to the Trustee for appropriate endorsement or for cancellation if it is paid fully.

#### **Section 7.07 Remedies Vested in Trustee**

All rights of action (including without limitation, the right to appear on behalf of the Issuer and the Holders of the Bonds in any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding and to file proof of claims in any such proceeding) under this Indenture or under any of the Bonds may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the Bonds or the production thereof in any trial or other proceeding relating thereto. Any suit or proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its name as Trustee without the necessity of joining any Holders as plaintiffs or defendants. Any recovery of judgment shall be for the benefit of the Holders of the Outstanding Bonds, subject to the provisions of this Indenture.

#### **Section 7.08 Rights and Remedies of Holders**

A Holder shall not have any right to institute any suit, action or proceeding for the enforcement of this Indenture, for the execution of any trust hereof, or for the exercise of any other remedy hereunder, unless:

- (a) there has occurred and is continuing an Event of Default of which the Trustee has been notified, as provided in paragraph (f) of Section 6.02 hereof, or of which it is deemed to have notice under that paragraph,
- (b) the Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then outstanding shall have made written request to the Trustee and shall have afforded the Trustee reasonable opportunity to proceed to exercise the remedies, rights and powers granted herein or to institute the suit, action or proceeding in its own name, and shall have offered indemnity to the Trustee as provided in Sections 6.01 and 6.02 hereof, and
- (c) the Trustee thereafter shall have failed or refused to exercise the remedies, rights and powers granted herein or to institute the suit, action or proceeding in its own name.

At the option of the Trustee, that notification (or notice), request, opportunity and offer of indemnity are conditions precedent in every case, to the institution of any suit, action or proceeding described above.

No one or more Holders of the Bonds shall have any right to affect, disturb or prejudice in any manner whatsoever the security or benefit of this Indenture by its or their action, or to enforce, except in the manner provided herein, any remedy, right or power hereunder. Any suit,

action or proceedings shall be instituted, had and maintained in the manner provided herein for the benefit of the Holders of all Bonds then outstanding. Nothing in this Indenture shall affect or impair, however, the right of any Holder to enforce the payment of the Bond Debt Service Charges on any Bond owned by that Holder at and after the maturity thereof, at the place, from the sources and in the manner expressed in that Bond.

### **Section 7.09 Termination of Proceedings**

In case the Trustee shall have proceeded to enforce any remedy, right or power under this Indenture in any suit, action or proceedings, and the suit, action or proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or shall have been determined adversely to the Trustee, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Holders shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, respectively, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Trustee shall continue as if no suit, action or proceedings had been taken.

### **Section 7.10 Waivers of Events of Default**

The Trustee shall waive any Event of Default hereunder and its consequences and may rescind and annul any declaration of maturity of principal of or interest on, the Bonds upon the written request of the Holders of

- (a) at least a majority in aggregate principal amount of all Bonds then outstanding in respect of which an Event of Default in the payment of Bond Debt Service Charges exists, or
- (b) at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of all Bonds then outstanding, in the case of any other Event of Default.

There shall not be so waived, however, any Event of Default described in paragraph (a) or (b) of Section 7.01 hereof or any declaration of acceleration in connection therewith rescinded or annulled, unless at the time of that waiver or rescission and annulment payments of the amounts provided in Section 7.03 hereof for waiver and rescission and annulment in connection with acceleration of maturity have been made or provision has been made therefor. In the case of the waiver or rescission and annulment, or in case any suit, action or proceedings taken by the Trustee on account of any Event of Default shall have been discontinued, abandoned or determined adversely to it, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Holders shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, respectively. No waiver or rescission shall extend to any subsequent or other Event of Default or impair any right consequent thereon.

## **ARTICLE VIII**

### **SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES**

#### **Section 8.01 Supplemental Indentures Generally**

The Issuer and the Trustee may enter into indentures supplemental to this Indenture, as provided in this Article and pursuant to the other provisions therefor in this Indenture. Trustee shall deliver copies of all Supplemental Indentures to Borrower and Investor Partner.

## **Section 8.02 Supplemental Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Holders**

Without the consent of, or notice to, any of the Holders, the Issuer and the Trustee may enter into indentures supplemental to this Indenture for any one or more of the following purposes:

- (a) To cure any ambiguity, inconsistency or formal defect or omission in this Indenture;
- (b) To grant to or confer upon the Trustee for the benefit of the Holders any additional rights, remedies, powers or authority that lawfully may be granted to or conferred upon the Holders or the Trustee;
- (c) To assign additional revenues under this Indenture;
- (d) To accept additional security and instruments and documents of further assurance with respect to the Project;
- (e) To add to the covenants, agreements and obligations of the Issuer under this Indenture, other covenants, agreements and obligations to be observed for the protection of the Holders, or to surrender or limit any right, power or authority reserved to or conferred upon the Issuer in this Indenture;
- (f) To evidence any succession to the Issuer and the assumption by its successor of the covenants, agreements and obligations of the Issuer under this Indenture, the Loan Agreement and the Bonds;
- (g) To permit the Trustee to comply with any obligations imposed upon it by law;
- (h) To specify further the duties and responsibilities of, and to define further the relationship among, the Trustee, the Registrar and any Authenticating Agents or Paying Agents;
- (i) To achieve compliance of this Indenture with any applicable federal securities or tax law;
- (j) To make amendments to the provisions hereof relating to arbitrage matters under Section 148 of the Code, if, in the Opinion of Bond Counsel, those amendments would not cause the interest on the Bonds outstanding to be included in gross income of the Holders for federal income tax purposes which amendments may, among other things, change the responsibility for making the relevant calculations, provided that in no event shall such amendment delegate to the Trustee, without its consent, in its sole discretion the obligation to make or perform the calculations required under Section 148 of the Code; and
- (k) To permit any other amendment which, in the judgment of the Trustee, is not materially adverse to the Trustee or the Holders.

The provisions of Subsections 8.02(h) and (j) shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver by the Trustee, the Registrar, the Issuer or any Holder of any right which it may have in the absence of those provisions to contest the application of any change in law to this Indenture or the Bonds.

### **Section 8.03 Supplemental Indentures Requiring Consent of Holders**

Exclusive of Supplemental Indentures to which reference is made in Section 8.02 hereof and subject to the terms, provisions and limitations contained in this Section, and not otherwise, with the consent of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds at the time outstanding, evidenced as provided in this Indenture, and with the consent of the Borrower if required by Section 8.04 hereof, the Issuer and the Trustee may execute and deliver Supplemental Indentures adding any provisions to, changing in any manner or eliminating any of the provisions of this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture or restricting in any manner the rights of the Holders. Nothing in this Section or Section 8.02 hereof shall permit, however, or be construed as permitting:

(a) without the consent of the Holder of each Bond so affected, (i) an extension of the maturity of the principal of or the interest on any Bond or (ii) a reduction in the principal amount of any Bond or the rate of interest thereon, or

(b) without the consent of the Holders of all Bonds then outstanding, (i) the creation of a privilege or priority of any Bond or Bonds over any other Bond or Bonds, or (ii) a reduction in the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds required for consent to a Supplemental Indenture.

If the Issuer shall request that the Trustee execute and deliver any Supplemental Indenture for any of the purposes of this Section, upon (i) being satisfactorily indemnified with respect to its expenses in connection therewith, and (ii) if required by Section 8.04 hereof, receipt of the Borrower's consent to the proposed execution and delivery of the Supplemental Indenture, the Trustee shall cause notice of the proposed execution and delivery of the Supplemental Indenture to be mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to all Holders of Bonds then outstanding at their addresses as they appear on the Register at the close of business on the fifteenth day preceding that mailing.

The Trustee shall not be subject to any liability to any Holder by reason of the Trustee's failure to mail, or the failure of any Holder to receive, the notice required by this Section. Any failure of that nature shall not affect the validity of the Supplemental Indenture when there has been consent thereto as provided in this Section. The notice shall set forth briefly the nature of the proposed Supplemental Indenture and shall state that copies thereof are on file at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee for inspection by all Holders.

If the Trustee shall receive, within a period prescribed by the Borrower, of not less than 60 days, but not exceeding one year, following the mailing of the notice, an instrument or document or instruments or documents, in form to which the Trustee does not reasonably object, purporting to be executed by the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding (which instrument or document or instruments or

documents shall refer to the proposed Supplemental Indenture in the form described in the notice and specifically shall consent to the Supplemental Indenture in substantially that form), the Trustee shall, but shall not otherwise, execute and deliver the Supplemental Indenture in substantially the form to which reference is made in the notice as being on file with the Trustee, without liability or responsibility to any Holder, regardless of whether that Holder shall have consented thereto.

Any consent shall be binding upon the Holder of the Bond giving the consent and, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, upon any subsequent Holder of that Bond and of any Bond issued in exchange therefor (regardless of whether the subsequent Holder has notice of the consent to the Supplemental Indenture). At any time after the Holders of the required percentage of Bonds shall have filed their consents to the Supplemental Indenture, the Trustee shall make and file with the Issuer a written statement that the Holders of the required percentage of Bonds have filed those consents. That written statement shall be conclusive evidence that the consents have been so filed.

If the Holders of the required percentage in aggregate principal amount of Bonds outstanding shall have consented to the Supplemental Indenture, as provided in this Section, no Holder shall have any right (a) to object to (i) the execution or delivery of the Supplemental Indenture, (ii) any of the terms and provisions contained therein, or (iii) the operation thereof, (b) to question the propriety of the execution and delivery thereof, or (c) to enjoin or restrain the Trustee or the Issuer from that execution or delivery or from taking any action pursuant to the provisions thereof.

#### **Section 8.04 Consent of Borrower**

Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, a Supplemental Indenture executed and delivered in accordance with this Article VIII which affects any rights or obligations of the Borrower shall not become effective unless and until the Borrower shall have consented in writing to the execution and delivery of that Supplemental Indenture. The Trustee shall cause notice of the proposed execution and delivery of any Supplemental Indenture and a copy of the proposed Supplemental Indenture to be mailed to the Borrower, as provided in Section 13.03 hereof, (i) at least 30 days (unless waived by the Borrower) before the date of the proposed execution and delivery in the case of a Supplemental Indenture to which reference is made in Section 8.02 hereof, and (ii) at least 30 days (unless waived by the Borrower) before the giving of the notice of the proposed execution and delivery in the case of a Supplemental Indenture for which provision is made in Section 8.03 hereof.

#### **Section 8.05 Authorization to Trustee; Effect of Supplement**

The Trustee is authorized to join with the Issuer in the execution and delivery of any Supplemental Indenture in accordance with this Article and to make the further agreements and stipulations which may be contained therein. Thereafter,

- (a) that Supplemental Indenture shall form a part of this Indenture;

(b) all terms and conditions contained in that Supplemental Indenture as to any provision authorized to be contained therein shall be deemed to be a part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes;

(c) this Indenture shall be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance with the Supplemental Indenture; and

(d) the respective rights, duties and obligations under this Indenture of the Issuer, the Borrower, the Trustee, the Registrar, the Paying Agents, the Authenticating Agents and all Holders of Bonds then outstanding shall be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder in a manner which is subject in all respects to those modifications and amendments made by the Supplemental Indenture.

Express reference to any executed and delivered Supplemental Indenture may be made in the text of any Bonds issued thereafter, if that reference is deemed necessary or desirable by the Trustee or the Issuer. A copy of any Supplemental Indenture for which provision is made in this Article, except a Supplemental Indenture described in clause (g) of Section 8.02 hereof, shall be mailed by the Trustee to the Registrar, each Authenticating Agent and Paying Agent. The Trustee shall not be required to execute any supplemental indenture containing provisions adverse to the Trustee.

#### **Section 8.06 Opinion of Counsel**

The Trustee shall be entitled to receive, and shall be fully protected in relying upon, the opinion of any counsel approved by it as conclusive evidence that (i) any proposed Supplemental Indenture complies with the provisions of this Indenture, and (ii) it is proper for the Trustee to join in the execution of that Supplemental Indenture under the provisions of this Article. That counsel may be counsel for the Issuer or the Borrower.

#### **Section 8.07 Modification by Unanimous Consent**

Notwithstanding anything contained elsewhere in this Indenture, the rights and obligations of the Issuer and of the Holders, and the terms and provisions of the Bonds and this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture, may be modified or altered in any respect with the consent of (i) the Issuer, (ii) the Holders of all of the Bonds then outstanding, (iii) the Borrower; and (iv) if such modification or alteration contains provisions adverse to the Trustee, the Trustee.

### **ARTICLE IX**

#### **DEFEASANCE**

##### **Section 9.01 Release of Indenture**

If (i) the Issuer shall pay all of the Outstanding Bonds, or shall cause them to be paid and discharged, or if there otherwise shall be paid to the Holders of the Outstanding Bonds, all Bond Debt Service Charges due or to become due thereon, and (ii) provision also shall be made for the payment of all other sums payable hereunder or under the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement and the Note, then this Indenture shall cease, determine and become null and void

(except for those provisions surviving by reason of Section 9.03 hereof in the event the Bonds are deemed paid and discharged pursuant to Section 9.02 hereof), and the covenants, agreements and obligations of the Issuer hereunder shall be released, discharged and satisfied.

Thereupon, and subject to the provisions of Section 9.03 hereof if applicable,

(e) the Trustee shall release this Indenture (except for those provisions surviving by reason of Section 9.03 hereof in the event the Bonds are deemed paid and discharged pursuant to Section 9.02 hereof), and shall execute and deliver to the Issuer any instruments or documents in writing as shall be requisite to evidence that release and discharge or as reasonably may be requested by the Issuer, and

(f) the Trustee and any other Paying Agents shall assign and deliver to the Issuer any property subject at the time to the lien of this Indenture which then may be in their possession, except amounts in the Bond Fund required (a) to be paid to the Borrower under Section 5.08 hereof, or (b) to be held by the Trustee and the Paying Agents under Section 5.09 hereof or otherwise for the payment of Bond Debt Service Charges.

## **Section 9.02 Payment and Discharge of Bonds**

All or any part of the Bonds shall be deemed to have been paid and discharged within the meaning of this Indenture, including without limitation, Section 9.01 hereof, if:

(a) the Trustee as paying agent and the Paying Agents shall have received, in trust for and irrevocably committed thereto, sufficient moneys, or

(b) the Trustee shall have received, in trust for and irrevocably committed thereto, noncallable direct obligations of or obligations guaranteed as to full and timely payment by the United States of America which are certified by an Independent public accounting firm or such other firm experienced with such certifications of national reputation to be of such maturities or redemption dates and interest payment dates, and to bear such interest, as will be sufficient together with any moneys to which reference is made in subparagraph (a) above, without further investment or reinvestment of either the principal amount thereof or the interest earnings therefrom (which earnings are to be held likewise in trust and so irrevocably committed, except as provided herein),

for the payment of all Bond Debt Service Charges on those Bonds at their maturity.

Any moneys held by the Trustee in accordance with the provisions of this Section may be invested by the Trustee only in noncallable direct obligations of or obligations guaranteed as to full and timely payment by the United States of America having maturity dates, or having redemption dates which, at the option of the Holder of those obligations, shall be not later than the date or dates at which moneys will be required for the purposes described above. To the extent that any income or interest earned by, or increment to, the investments held under this Section is determined from time to time by the Trustee to be in excess of the amount required to be held by the Trustee for the purposes of this Section, that income, interest or increment shall be

transferred at the time of that determination in the manner provided in Section 5.08 hereof for transfers of amounts remaining in the Bond Fund.

If any Bonds shall be deemed paid and discharged pursuant to this Section 9.02, then within 15 days after such Bonds are so deemed paid and discharged the Trustee shall cause a written notice to be given to each Holder as shown on the Register on the date on which such Bonds are deemed paid and discharged. Such notice shall state the numbers of the Bonds deemed paid and discharged or state that all Bonds are deemed paid and discharged and shall set forth a description of the obligations held pursuant to subparagraph (b) of the first paragraph of this Section 9.02.

### **Section 9.03 Survival of Certain Provisions**

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any provisions of the Bond Ordinance and this Indenture which relate to the maturity of Bonds, interest payments and dates thereof, exchange, transfer and registration of Bonds, replacement of mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Bonds, the safekeeping and cancellation of Bonds, the storage and shredding of cancelled Bonds, non-presentment of Bonds, the holding of moneys in trust, and repayments to the Borrower from the Bond Fund, the rebate of moneys to the United States in accordance with Section 5.09 hereof, and the rights and duties of the Trustee and the Registrar in connection with all of the foregoing, shall remain in effect and be binding upon the Trustee, the Registrar, the Authenticating Agents, Paying Agents and the Holders notwithstanding the release and discharge of this Indenture. The provisions of this Article shall survive the release, discharge and satisfaction of this Indenture. The obligations of the Borrower to pay the Trustee its fees and expenses hereunder shall survive the release, discharge and satisfaction of this Indenture.

## **ARTICLE X**

### **COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS OF THE ISSUER**

#### **Section 10.01 Covenants and Agreements of the Issuer**

In addition to any other covenants and agreements of the Issuer contained in the Loan Agreement, this Indenture or the Bond Ordinance, the Issuer further covenants and agrees with the Holders and the Trustee as follows:

(a) **Payment of Bond Debt Service Charges.** The Issuer will pay all Bond Debt Service Charges, or cause them to be paid, solely from the sources provided herein, on the dates, at the places and in the manner provided in this Indenture.

(b) **Issuer Revenues and Assignment of Issuer Revenues.** The Issuer will not assign the Issuer Revenues or create or authorize to be created any debt, lien or charge thereon, other than the assignment thereof under this Indenture.

(c) **Issuer Not to Adversely Affect Exclusion From Gross Income of Interest on Bonds.** The Issuer covenants that it (i) will take, or require to be taken, at the written direction of any Holder or the Trustee, and at the expense of the Borrower, all

actions that may be required of the Issuer for the interest on the Bonds to be and remain excluded from the gross income for federal income tax purposes, and (ii) will not take or authorize to be taken any actions that would, to its actual knowledge, adversely affect that exclusion under the provisions of the Code.

(d) Patriot Act. The Issuer covenants and agrees to provide documentation as reasonably requested or required by the Trustee to enable the Trustee to satisfy the requirements of the USA Patriot Act as described in Section 13.13 of this Indenture.

### **Section 10.02 Observance and Performance of Covenants, Agreements, Authority and Actions**

The Issuer will observe and perform faithfully at all times all covenants, agreements, authority, actions, undertakings, stipulations and provisions to be observed or performed on its part under the Loan Agreement, this Indenture, the Bond Ordinance, the Regulatory Agreement and the Bonds which are executed, authenticated and delivered under this Indenture, and under all proceedings of City Council pertaining thereto.

The Issuer represents and warrants that

(a) It is duly authorized by the Constitution and laws of the State, including particularly and without limitation the Act and the Supplemental Act, and the Issuer's home rule charter to issue the Bonds, to execute and deliver this Indenture, the Loan Agreement and the Regulatory Agreement and to provide the security for payment of the Bond Debt Service Charges in the manner and to the extent set forth in this Indenture.

(b) All actions required on its part to be performed for the issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds and for the execution and delivery of this Indenture and the Loan Agreement have been taken duly and effectively.

(c) The Bonds will be valid and enforceable special obligations of the Issuer according to their terms.

### **Section 10.03 Trustee May Enforce Issuer's Rights**

The Trustee may enforce, in its name or in the name of the Issuer, all rights of the Issuer for and on behalf of the Holders, except for Unassigned Issuer's Rights, and may enforce all covenants, agreements and obligations of the Borrower under and pursuant to the Loan Agreement, regardless of whether the Issuer is in default in the pursuit or enforcement of those rights, covenants, agreements or obligations. The Issuer, however, will do all things and take all actions on its part necessary to comply with covenants, agreements, obligations, duties and responsibilities on its part to be observed or performed under the Loan Agreement, and will take all actions within its authority to keep the Loan Agreement in effect in accordance with the terms thereof.

## **ARTICLE XI**

## **AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT, REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND NOTE**

### **Section 11.01 Amendments Not Requiring Consent of Holders**

Without the consent of or notice to the Holders, the Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee may consent to any amendment, change or modification of the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or the Note as may be required (i) by the provisions of the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or this Indenture, (ii) for the purpose of curing any ambiguity, inconsistency or formal defect or omission in the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or the Note, (iii) in connection with an amendment or to effect any purpose for which there could be an amendment of this Indenture pursuant to Section 8.02 hereof, or (iv) in connection with any other change therein which is not materially adverse to the Trustee or the Holders of the Bonds, in the judgment of the Trustee, applying the standards described in Sections 6.01 and 6.02 hereof.

### **Section 11.02 Amendments Requiring Consent of Holders**

Except for the amendments, changes or modifications contemplated in Section 11.01 hereof, neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall consent to

(a) any amendment, change or modification of the Loan Agreement or the Note which would change the amount or time as of which Loan Payments are required to be paid, without the giving of notice as provided in this Section of the proposed amendment, change or modification and receipt of the written consent thereto of the Holders of all of the then Outstanding Bonds affected by such amendment, change or modification, or

(b) any other amendment, change or modification of the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or the Note without the giving of notice as provided in this Section of the proposed amendment, change or modification and receipt of the written consent thereto of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding affected by such amendment, change or modification.

The consent of the Holders shall be obtained as provided in Section 8.03 hereof with respect to Supplemental Indentures.

If the Issuer or the Authorized Borrower Representative shall request at any time the consent of the Trustee to any proposed amendment, change or modification of the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or the Note contemplated in subparagraphs (a) or (b) of this Section, upon being indemnified satisfactorily with respect to expenses, the Trustee shall cause notice of the proposed amendment, change or modification to be provided in the manner which is required by Section 8.03 hereof with respect to notice of Supplemental Indentures. The notice shall set forth briefly the nature of the proposed amendment, change or modification and shall state that copies of the instrument or document embodying it are on file at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee for inspection by all Holders.

## ARTICLE XII

### MEETINGS OF HOLDERS

#### **Section 12.01 Purposes of Meetings**

A meeting of Holders may be called at any time and from time to time pursuant to the provisions of this Article XII, to take any action (i) authorized to be taken by or on behalf of the Holders of any specified aggregate principal amount of the Bonds, (ii) under any provision of this Indenture or (iii) authorized or permitted by law.

#### **Section 12.02 Call of Meetings**

The Trustee may (but shall not be obligated to) call at any time a meeting of Holders pursuant to Section 12.01 to be held at any reasonable time and place the Trustee shall determine. Notice of such meeting, setting forth the time, place and generally the subject thereof, shall be mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, not fewer than 15 nor more than 90 days prior to the date of the meeting to the Holders at their addresses as they appear on the Register on the fifteenth day preceding such mailing, which fifteenth day, preceding the mailing, shall be the record date for the meeting.

At any time, the Issuer or the Borrower, or the Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, shall have requested the Trustee to call a meeting of Holders, by written request setting forth the purpose of the meeting, and the Trustee shall not have mailed the notice of the meeting within 20 days after receipt of the request, then the Issuer, the Borrower, the Investor Partner or the Holders of Bonds in the amount above specified may determine the time and the place of the meeting and may call the meeting to take any action authorized in Section 12.01, by mailing notice thereof as provided above.

Any meetings of Holders shall be valid without notice, if the Holders of all Bonds then outstanding are present in person or by proxy, or if notice is waived before or after the meeting by the Holders of all Bonds outstanding who were not so present at the meeting, and if the Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee are either present by duly authorized representatives or have waived notice, before or after the meeting.

#### **Section 12.03 Voting**

To be entitled to vote at any meeting of Holders, a Person shall (a) be a Holder of one or more outstanding Bonds as of the record date for the meeting as determined above, or (b) be a person appointed by an instrument or document in writing as proxy by a Person who is a Holder as of the record date for the meeting, of one or more outstanding Bonds. Each Holder or proxy shall be entitled to one vote for each \$100,000 principal amount of Bonds held or represented by it.

The vote upon any resolution submitted to any meeting of Holders shall be by written ballots on which shall be subscribed the signatures of the Holders of Bonds or of their representatives by proxy and the identifying number or numbers of the Bonds held or represented by them.

#### **Section 12.04 Meetings**

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee may make any reasonable regulations which it may deem to be advisable for meetings of Holders, with regard to

- (a) proof of the holding of Bonds and of the appointment of proxies,
- (b) the appointment and duties of inspectors of votes,
- (c) recordation of the proceedings of those meetings,
- (d) the execution, submission and examination of proxies and other evidence of the right to vote, and
- (e) any other matters concerning the conduct, adjournment or reconvening of meetings which it may think fit.

The Trustee shall appoint a temporary chair of the meeting by an instrument or document in writing, unless the meeting shall have been called by the Issuer, the Borrower or by the Holders, as provided in Section 12.02, in which case the Issuer, the Borrower or the Holders calling the meeting, as the case may be, shall appoint a temporary chair in like manner. A permanent chair and a permanent secretary of the meeting shall be elected by vote of the Holders of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds represented at the meeting and entitled to vote.

The only Persons who shall be entitled to be present or to speak at any meeting of Holders shall be the Persons entitled to vote at the meeting and their counsel, any representatives of the Trustee or Registrar and their counsel, any representatives of the Issuer and its counsel and any representatives of the Borrower and its counsel.

#### **Section 12.05 Miscellaneous**

Nothing contained in this Article XII shall be deemed or construed to authorize or permit any hindrance or delay in the exercise of any right or rights conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee or to the Holders under any of the provisions of this Indenture or of the Bonds by reason of any call of a meeting of Holders or any rights conferred expressly or impliedly hereunder to make a call.

### **ARTICLE XIII**

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

#### **Section 13.01 Limitation of Rights**

With the exception of rights conferred expressly in this Indenture, nothing expressed or mentioned in or to be implied from this Indenture or the Bonds is intended or shall be construed to give to any Person other than the parties hereto, the Registrar, the Authenticating Agents, the Paying Agents, the Borrower, the Investor Partner and the Holders of the Bonds any legal or equitable right, remedy, power or claim under or with respect to this Indenture or any covenants,

agreements, conditions and provisions contained herein. This Indenture and all of those covenants, agreements, conditions and provisions are intended to be, and are, for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto, the Registrar, the Paying Agents, the Authenticating Agents, the Borrower, the Investor Partner and the Holders of the Bonds, as provided herein.

### **Section 13.02 Severability**

In case any section or provision of this Indenture, or any covenant, agreement, stipulation, obligation, act or action, or part thereof, made, assumed, entered into or taken under this Indenture, or any application thereof, is held to be illegal or invalid for any reason, or is inoperable at any time, that illegality, invalidity or inoperability shall not affect the remainder thereof or any other section or provision of this Indenture or any other covenant, agreement, stipulation, obligation, act or action, or part thereof, made, assumed, entered into or taken under this Indenture, all of which shall be construed and enforced at the time as if the illegal, invalid or inoperable portion were not contained therein.

Any illegality, invalidity or inoperability shall not affect any legal, valid and operable section, provision, covenant, agreement, stipulation, obligation, act, action, part or application, all of which shall be deemed to be effective, operative, made, assumed, entered into or taken in the manner and to the full extent permitted by law from time to time.

### **Section 13.03 Notices**

It shall be sufficient service or giving of any notice, request, complaint, demand or other instrument or document, if mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, or forwarded by overnight courier service, delivery charges prepaid (receipt of which to be evidenced by a signed receipt from such overnight delivery service), or sent by facsimile which produces evidence of transmission, addressed to the appropriate party at its Notice Address.

Such notice or other communication shall be deemed given on (i) the third (3rd) Business Day following deposit thereof in the mail when mailed by registered or certified mail, (ii) the Business Day immediately following deposit thereof with the overnight courier service when forwarded by an overnight courier service, and (iii) the Business Day immediately following the date specified in the written evidence of electronic transmission. The Issuer, Trustee, the Borrower, the Investor Partner may, by notice given as provided in this paragraph, designate any further or different address to which subsequent notices or other communication shall be sent.

Any notice given pursuant to Sections 6.09, 6.13, 7.02, 7.03, 8.02, 8.03, 9.02 and 11.02 shall be simultaneously given to the Rating Agency, if and so long as the Bonds are rated. The foregoing parties may designate, by written notice given hereunder, any further or different addresses to which any subsequent notice, request, complaint, demand or other instrument or document shall be sent. The Trustee shall designate, by written notice to the Issuer, the Borrower and the Investor Partner, the addresses to which notices or copies thereof shall be sent to the Registrar, the Authenticating Agents and the Paying Agents. In addition to the foregoing, the Trustee hereby agrees to send written notice to the Rating Agency, if and so long as the Bonds are rated, upon the occurrence of any of the following events: (1) any change in the Trustee; (2) any

amendment to the documents; (3) a payment of all principal and interest on all of the Bonds; or (4) any defeasance or acceleration of the Bonds.

In connection with any notice mailed pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture, a certificate of the Trustee, the Issuer, the Registrar, the Authenticating Agents, the Borrower, the Investor Partner or the Holders of the Bonds, whichever or whoever mailed that notice, that the notice was so mailed shall be conclusive evidence of the proper mailing of the notice.

#### **Section 13.04 Suspension of Mail and Courier Service**

If because of the suspension of delivery of registered or certified mail or delivery by overnight courier services, the Trustee shall be unable to mail by registered or certified mail or forward by overnight courier service any notice required to be given by the provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee shall use its best efforts to give such notice in such other manner as in the judgment of the Trustee shall most effectively approximate the required mailing or forwarding thereof, and the giving of that notice in that manner for all purposes of this Indenture shall be deemed to be in compliance with the requirements of Section 13.03 hereof. Except as otherwise provided herein, the mailing of any notice by first class mail, postage prepaid, shall be deemed given on the third (3<sup>rd</sup>) Business Day after upon deposit of that notice in the mail and the giving of any notice by any other means of delivery shall be deemed complete upon receipt of the notice by the delivery service.

#### **Section 13.05 Payments Due on Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays**

If any Interest Payment Date or a date of maturity of the principal of any Bonds is a Saturday, Sunday or a day on which (i) the Trustee is required, or authorized or not prohibited, by law (including without limitation, executive orders) to close and is closed, then payment of interest and principal need not be made by the Trustee or the Paying Agent on that date, but that payment may be made on the next succeeding business day on which the Trustee and the Paying Agent are open for business with the same force and effect as if that payment were made on the Interest Payment Date or date of maturity, and no interest shall accrue for the period after that date, or (ii) a Paying Agent is required, or authorized or not prohibited, by law (including without limitation, executive orders) to close and is closed, then payment of interest and principal need not be made by that Paying Agent on that date, but that payment may be made on the next succeeding business day on which that Paying Agent is open for business with the same force and effect as if that payment were made on the Interest Payment Date or date of maturity and no interest shall accrue for the period after that date; provided, that if the Trustee is open for business on the applicable Interest Payment Date or date of maturity, it shall make any payment required hereunder with respect to payment of interest on outstanding Bonds and payment of principal of the Bonds presented to it for payment, regardless of whether the Paying Agent shall be open for business or closed on the applicable Interest Payment Date or date of maturity.

#### **Section 13.06 Instruments of Holders**

Any writing, including without limitation, any consent, request, direction, approval, objection or other instrument or document, required under this Indenture to be executed by any Holder may be in any number of concurrent writings of similar tenor and may be executed by

that Holder in person or by an agent or attorney appointed in writing. Proof of (i) the execution of any writing, including without limitation, any consent, request, direction, approval, objection or other instrument or document, (ii) the execution of any writing appointing any agent or attorney, and (iii) the ownership of Bonds, shall be sufficient for any of the purposes of this Indenture, if made in the following manner, and if so made, shall be conclusive in favor of the Trustee with regard to any action taken thereunder, namely:

(a) The fact and date of the execution by any person of any writing may be proved by the certificate of any officer in any jurisdiction, who has power by law to take acknowledgments within that jurisdiction, that the person signing the writing acknowledged that execution before that officer, or by affidavit of any witness to that execution; and

(b) The fact of ownership of Bonds shall be proved by the Register maintained by the Registrar.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit the Trustee to the foregoing proof, and the Trustee may accept any other evidence of the matters stated therein which it deems to be sufficient. Any writing, including without limitation, any consent, request, direction, approval, objection or other instrument or document, of the Holder of any Bond shall bind every future Holder of the same Bond, with respect to anything done or suffered to be done by the Issuer, the Borrower, the Trustee, the Registrar or the Paying Agent or Authenticating Agent pursuant to that writing.

### **Section 13.07 Priority of this Indenture**

This Indenture shall be superior to any liens which may be placed upon the Issuer Revenues or any other funds or accounts created pursuant to this Indenture.

### **Section 13.08 Extent of Covenants; No Personal Liability**

(a) All covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the Issuer contained in this Indenture are and shall be deemed to be covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the Issuer to the full extent authorized by the Act, the Charter and the Supplemental Act and permitted by the Constitution of the State. No covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement of the Issuer contained in this Indenture shall be deemed to be a covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement of any present or future member, officer, agent or employee of the Issuer or City Council in other than that person's official capacity. Neither the members of City Council nor any official executing the Bonds, this Indenture, the Loan Agreement or any amendment or supplement hereto or thereto shall be liable personally on the Bonds or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance or execution hereof or thereof.

(b) No recourse shall be had for the enforcement of any obligation, promise or agreement of the Issuer contained herein or in the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or the Bonds or for any claim based hereon or thereon or otherwise in respect hereof or thereof against any director, member, officer, agent, attorney or employee, as such, in his/her individual capacity, past, present or future, of the Issuer or of any successor entity, either directly or through the Issuer or any successor entity whether by virtue of any

constitutional provision, statute or rule of law, or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise. No personal liability whatsoever shall attach to, or be incurred by, any director, member, officer, agent, attorney or employee as such, past, present or future, of the Issuer or of any successor entity, either directly or through the Issuer or any successor entity, under or by reason of any of the obligations, promises or agreements entered into in the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement or the Bonds or between the Issuer and the Trustee, whether herein contained or to be implied herefrom as being supplemental hereto; and all personal liability of that character against every such trustee, member, officer, agent, attorney and employee is, by the execution of this Indenture and as a condition of, and as part of the consideration for, the execution of this Indenture, expressly waived and released.

### **Section 13.09 Binding Effect**

This Indenture shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Issuer and the Trustee and their respective successors and assigns, subject, however, to the limitations contained herein.

### **Section 13.10 Counterparts**

This Indenture may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

### **Section 13.11 Governing Law**

This Indenture and the Bonds shall be deemed to be contracts made under the laws of the State and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State.

### **Section 13.12 Security Advice Waiver**

The Issuer acknowledges that regulations of the Comptroller of the Currency grant the Borrower the right to receive brokerage confirmations of the security transactions as they occur. The Borrower specifically waives such notification to the extent permitted by law and will receive periodic cash transaction statements that will detail all investment transactions.

### **Section 13.13 Patriot Act**

To help the government fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, Federal law requires all financial institutions to obtain, verify and record information that identifies each person who opens an account. For a non-individual person such as a business entity, a charity, a trust or other legal entity the Trustee will request documentation to verify its formation and existence as a legal entity. Furthermore, if required by the Patriot Act, Trustee may request financial statements, licenses, identification and authorization documents from individuals claiming authority to represent the entity or other relevant documentation.

### **Section 13.14 FHA Federal Laws and Requirements Control**

Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture or the Loan Agreement to the contrary:

(a) Borrower, Trustee and Issuer acknowledge that this Indenture, and any obligations of Borrower hereunder, are subject and subordinate to the FHA Loan Documents. Notwithstanding any provision in this Indenture to the contrary, no obligations of the Borrower or hereunder shall be payable except from (A) Surplus Cash (as defined in the HUD Regulatory Agreement) or (B) funds that are not derived from (i) revenues of the Project (as defined in the FHA Mortgage), or (ii) any reserve or deposit made with the FHA Lender or any other party as required by HUD in connection with the FHA Loan Documents, or (C) any proceeds of the FHA Note (collectively, "Non-Project Sources"). No claims or actions shall be made (or payable) under this Indenture against the Project, the FHA Lender, the proceeds of the FHA Note, or the assets of the Borrower, except for Surplus Cash of the Borrower. In addition, the rights and obligations of the parties under this Indenture and all other documents evidencing, implementing, or securing this Indenture (collectively, the "Subordinate Bond Documents") are and shall be subordinated in all respects rights and obligations of the parties to and under the FHA Loan Documents. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of (i) this Indenture or the Subordinate Bond Documents and (ii) the provisions of the FHA Loan Documents or the Program Obligations (as defined in the FHA Mortgage), the provisions of the FHA Loan Documents or the Program Obligations shall control. The provisions of this Section 13.14 shall control over any inconsistent provisions in this Indenture or the Subordinate Bond Documents.

(b) Any subsequent amendment to this Indenture or the Loan Agreement is subject to prior written approval of HUD (so long as the Project is subject to a mortgage insured or held by HUD). No amendment to this Indenture or the Loan Agreement shall conflict with the provisions of the Program Obligations.

(c) The Bonds are not a debt of the United States of America, HUD, FHA, GNMA or any other agency or instrumentality of the federal government, and are not guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the United States or any agency or instrumentality thereof.

(d) There is no pledge hereunder or under the Loan Agreement of the gross revenues or any of the assets of the Project.

(e) Neither a default under this Indenture nor under the Loan Agreement shall constitute a default under the FHA Loan Documents related to the Project.

(f) Nothing contained herein or in the Loan Agreement shall inhibit or impair the right of FHA to require or agree to any amendment, change or modification of any FHA Loan Documents related to the Project for the purpose of curing any ambiguity, or of curing, correcting or supplementing any defective or inconsistent provision contained therein, or in regard to matters or questions arising under said FHA Loan Documents so long as any such amendment, change or modification shall not adversely affect the payment terms of the Bonds.

(g) Neither the Issuer, the Trustee, nor any of the Holders has or shall be entitled to assert any claim against the Project, any reserves or deposits required by HUD in connection with the Project, or the rents or deposits or other income of the Project.

(h) Proceeds from any condemnation award or from the payment of a claim under any hazard insurance policy relating to the Project will not be payable to the Trustee, but will be payable in accordance with the FHA Loan Documents.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Issuer and the Trustee have caused this Trust Indenture to be executed and delivered by duly authorized officers thereof as of the day and year first written above.

**CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,  
COLORADO**

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

[SEAL]

Attest:

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk and Recorder

Approved as to Form:

By \_\_\_\_\_  
City Attorney

Countersigned and Registered:

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Manager of Finance

By \_\_\_\_\_  
City Auditor

[Issuer Signature Page to Trust Indenture]

[Trustee Signature Page to Trust Indenture]

**WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION,  
as Trustee and Registrar of the Bonds**

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

[Trustee Signature Page to Trust Indenture]

**EXHIBIT A**

**[BOND FORM]**

NOTICE: Unless this certificate is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company to the Issuer or its agent for registration of transfer, exchange or payment, and any certificate issued is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or such other name as requested by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company and any payment is made to Cede & Co., ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL since the registered owner hereof, Cede & Co., has an interest herein.

REGISTERED  
NO. R-1

REGISTERED  
\$[\_\_\_\_\_]

[FORM OF FACE OF BOND]

United States of America  
State of Colorado

City and County of Denver, Colorado  
Multifamily Housing Revenue Bond  
(Park Hill Village West Project) Series 2014

INTEREST RATE: \_\_\_\_\_%      MATURITY DATE: \_\_\_\_\_ 1, 20[17]      DATED AS OF: \_\_\_\_\_  
Date of Delivery      CUSIP: \_\_\_\_\_

REGISTERED OWNER: Cede & Co.

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: \_\_\_\_\_ AND 00/100 DOLLARS

The City and County of Denver, Colorado (the "Issuer"), a municipal corporation, home rule charter city and political subdivision of the State of Colorado, for value received, promises to pay to the Registered Owner specified above or registered assigns, but solely from the sources and in the manner referred to herein, the principal amount on the Maturity Date specified above (subject to optional redemption set forth herein), which shall be equal to \$[\_\_\_\_\_], and to pay from those sources interest thereon at the aforesaid Interest Rate on each \_\_\_\_\_ 1 and \_\_\_\_\_ 1, commencing \_\_\_\_\_ 1, 2014 (the "Interest Payment Dates") until the principal amount is paid or duly provided for. This Bond will bear interest from the most recent date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for or, if no interest has been paid or duly provided for, from its date of delivery.

The principal of this Bond is payable upon presentation and surrender hereof at the designated corporate trust office of the trustee, presently Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

(the "Trustee"). Interest is payable on each Interest Payment Date by check or draft mailed to the person in whose name this Bond (or one or more predecessor bonds) is registered (the "Holder") at the close of business on the 15th day of the calendar month next preceding that Interest Payment Date (the "Regular Record Date") on the registration books for this issue maintained by the Trustee, as Registrar, at the address appearing therein. Any interest which is not timely paid or duly provided for shall cease to be payable to the Holder hereof (or of one or more predecessor bonds) as of the Regular Record Date, and shall be payable to the Holder hereof (or of one or more predecessor bonds) at the close of business on a Special Record Date to be fixed by the Trustee for the payment of that overdue interest. Notice of the Special Record Date shall be mailed to Holders not less than ten days prior thereto. The principal of and interest on this Bond are payable in lawful money of the United States of America, without deduction for the services of the paying agent. While the Bonds are held in a book-entry system and in certain other circumstances, all as provided in the Indenture, principal of and interest on this Bond is required to be paid by wire transfer or other arrangement, other than any payment of the entire unpaid principal amount hereof.

THE BONDS ARE SPECIFIC, LIMITED OBLIGATIONS OF THE ISSUER, PAYABLE SOLELY OUT OF THE REVENUES, RECEIPTS AND OTHER MONEYS PLEDGED THEREFOR UNDER THE INDENTURE. THE BONDS DO NOT CONSTITUTE, WITHIN THE MEANING OF ANY STATUTORY OR CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, AN INDEBTEDNESS, AN OBLIGATION OR A LOAN OF CREDIT OF THE STATE, THE ISSUER OR OF ANY OTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE, AND NEITHER THE STATE, THE ISSUER NOR ANY OTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE IS LIABLE FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE BONDS. NEITHER THE FAITH AND CREDIT OF THE STATE, THE ISSUER NOR OF ANY OTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE ARE PLEDGED TO THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OR OF INTEREST ON THE BONDS. THE BONDS DO NOT CREATE A MORAL OBLIGATION ON THE PART OF THE STATE, THE ISSUER OR ANY OTHER MUNICIPALITY, COUNTY OR OTHER MUNICIPAL OR POLITICAL CORPORATION OR SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE.

NO MEMBER, OFFICER, AGENT, EMPLOYEE OR ATTORNEY OF THE ISSUER, INCLUDING ANY PERSON EXECUTING THE INDENTURE OR THE BONDS, SHALL BE LIABLE PERSONALLY ON THE BONDS OR FOR ANY REASON RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS. NO RECOURSE SHALL BE HAD FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF OR THE INTEREST ON THE BONDS, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BASED ON THE BONDS, OR OTHERWISE IN RESPECT OF THE BONDS, OR BASED ON OR IN RESPECT OF THE INDENTURE OR ANY SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, AGAINST ANY MEMBER, OFFICER, EMPLOYEE OR AGENT, AS SUCH, OF THE ISSUER OR ANY SUCCESSOR, WHETHER BY VIRTUE OF ANY CONSTITUTION, STATUTE OR RULE OF LAW, OR BY THE ENFORCEMENT OF ANY ASSESSMENT OR PENALTY OR OTHERWISE, ALL SUCH LIABILITY BEING, BY THE ACCEPTANCE OF THIS BOND AND AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUE OF THE BONDS, EXPRESSLY WAIVED AND RELEASED.

This Bond is one of a duly authorized issue of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Park Hill Village West Project) Series 2014 (the "Bonds"), issuable under the Trust Indenture dated as of as of June \_\_\_, 2014 (the "Indenture"), between the Issuer and the Trustee,

aggregating in principal amount \$[ ] and issued for the purpose of making a loan (the “Loan”) to the Borrower and described therein (the “Borrower”) to pay a portion of the costs of acquiring, constructing and equipping the Project, as defined in the Loan Agreement dated as of even date with the Indenture (the “Agreement”), between the Issuer and the Borrower. The Bonds are special obligations of the Issuer, issued or to be issued under and are to be secured and entitled equally and ratably to the protection given by the Indenture. The Bonds are issued pursuant to, under authority of and in compliance with the laws of the State of Colorado, including the County and Municipality Development Revenue Bond Act, Article 3 of Title 29, Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended (the “Act”), the Supplemental Public Securities Act, constituting Article 57, Title 11, Sections 201, et seq. of the Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended (the “Supplemental Act”), the Issuer’s home rule charter and an ordinance duly enacted by City Council (the “Governing Body”) of the Issuer, and the Issuer intends that the issuance of the Bonds pursuant to the Supplemental Act shall be conclusive evidence of the validity and the regularity of the issuance of the Bonds after their delivery for value.

The Bonds are subject to optional redemption prior to their stated maturity on or after [ ], 2014], at par as set forth in the Indenture. Upon presentation and surrender of the Bonds by the Holder on the date fixed for redemption, the Holder shall be paid the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed, plus accrued interest on such Bonds to the redemption date.

Reference is made to the Indenture for a more complete description of the Project, the provisions, among others, with respect to the nature and extent of the security for the Bonds, the rights, duties and obligations of the Issuer, the Trustee and the Holders of the Bonds, and the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds are issued and secured. Each Holder assents, by its acceptance hereof, to all of the provisions of the Indenture.

Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Borrower has executed and delivered to the Trustee the Borrower’s promissory note dated of even date herewith (the “Note”), in the principal amount up to \$[ ]. The Borrower is required by the Loan Agreement and the Note to make payments to the Trustee in the amounts and at the times necessary to pay the principal of and interest (the “Bond Debt Service Charges”) on the Bonds. In the Indenture, the Issuer has assigned to the Trustee, to provide for the payment of the Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds, the Issuer’s right, title and interest in and to the Loan Agreement, except for Unassigned Issuer’s Rights as defined in the Loan Agreement. To secure its compliance with certain covenants in the Loan Agreement, the Borrower has executed and delivered the Tax Regulatory Agreement (the “Regulatory Agreement”) between itself, the Issuer and the Trustee dated as of even date with the Indenture.

Copies of the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement and the Note are on file in the principal corporate trust office of the Trustee.

The Bond Debt Service Charges on the Bonds are payable solely from the Issuer Revenues, as defined and as provided in the Indenture (being, generally, the amounts payable under the Loan Agreement and the Note in repayment of the Loan, deposits to the Collateral Fund and any unexpended proceeds of the Bonds), and are an obligation of the Issuer only to the extent of the Issuer Revenues. The Bonds are not secured by an obligation or pledge of any

moneys raised by taxation and do not represent or constitute a debt or pledge of the faith and credit of the Issuer.

The Bonds are issuable only as fully registered bonds and, except as hereinafter provided, in printed or typewritten form, registered in the name of Cede & Co. as nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York (“DTC”), which shall be considered to be the Holder for all purposes of the Indenture, including, without limitation, payment by the Issuer of Bond Debt Service Charges, and receipt of notices to, giving of consents by and exercise of rights of, Holders. There shall be a single Bond representing each maturity, and all Bonds shall be immobilized in the custody of DTC with the owners of beneficial interests in those Bonds (the “book entry interests”) having no right to receive from the Issuer Bonds in the form of physical securities or certificates. Ownership of book entry interests in the Bonds shall be shown by book entry on the system maintained and operated by DTC, its participants (the “Participants”) and certain persons acting through the Participants, and transfers of ownership of book entry interests shall be made only by that book entry system, the Issuer and the Trustee having no responsibility therefor. DTC is to maintain records of the positions of Participants in the Bonds, and the Participants and persons acting through Participants are to maintain records of the purchasers and owners of book entry interests in the Bonds. The Bonds as such shall not be transferable or exchangeable, except for transfer to another Depository (as defined in the Indenture) or to another nominee of a Depository, without further action by the Issuer and otherwise at the expense of the Borrower.

If any Depository determines not to continue to act as a Depository for the Bonds for use in a book entry system, the Issuer may attempt to have established a securities depository/book entry system relationship with another qualified Depository under the Indenture. If the Issuer does not or is unable to do so, the Issuer and the Trustee, after the Trustee has made provision for notification of the owners of book entry interests by the then Depository, shall permit withdrawal of the Bonds from the Depository, and authenticate and deliver Bond certificates in fully registered form (in denominations of \$5,000, or any integral multiple thereof) to the assignees of the Depository or its nominee, all at the cost and expense (including costs of printing or otherwise preparing and delivering replacement Bond certificates) of those persons requesting such authentication and delivery, if the event is not the result of Issuer action or inaction (including action at the request of the Borrower).

The Indenture permits certain amendments or supplements to the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Regulatory Agreement and the Note not prejudicial to the Holders to be made without the consent of or notice to the Holders, and certain other amendments or supplements thereto to be made with the consent of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding.

The Holder of each Bond has only those remedies provided in the Indenture.

The Bonds shall not constitute the personal obligation, either jointly or severally, of the members of City Council or of any other official of the Issuer.

This Bond shall not be entitled to any security or benefit under the Indenture or be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of authentication hereon shall have been signed.

It is certified and recited that there have been performed and have happened in regular and due form, as required by law, all acts and conditions necessary to be done or performed by the Issuer or to have happened (i) precedent to and in the issuing of the Bonds in order to make them legal, valid and binding special obligations of the Issuer, and (ii) precedent to and in the execution and delivery of the Indenture and the Loan Agreement; that payment in full for the Bonds has been received; and that the Bonds do not exceed or violate any constitutional or statutory limitation.

This Bond shall not be entitled to any security or benefit under the Indenture or be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of authentication hereon shall have been signed.

IN WITNESS OF THE ABOVE, the Issuer has caused this Bond to be to be executed and delivered by duly authorized officers thereof as of the day and year first written above.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, City and County of Denver, Colorado has caused this Bond to be executed with the manual or facsimile signature of its Mayor (or Acting Mayor) and City Clerk and Recorder and its corporate seal or a facsimile thereof to be impressed or imprinted hereon.

**CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER**

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

[SEAL]

Attest:

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk and Recorder

Approved as to Form:

By \_\_\_\_\_  
City Attorney

Countersigned and Registered:

By \_\_\_\_\_  
City Auditor

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Manager of Finance

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Bond is one of the Bonds described in the within-mentioned Indenture.

Date of Registration and Authentication: June \_\_, 2014.

**Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as  
Trustee**

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Officer

**ASSIGNMENT**

For value received, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto \_\_\_\_\_ the within Bond and irrevocably constitutes and appoints \_\_\_\_\_ attorney to transfer that Bond on the books kept for registration thereof, with full power of substitution in the premises.

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature Guaranteed:

\_\_\_\_\_

Signature guarantee shall be made by a guarantor institution participating in the Securities Transfer Agent Medallion Program or in such other guarantee program acceptable to the Registrar.

Notice: The assignor's signature to this assignment must correspond with the name as it appears upon the face of the within Bond in every particular, without alteration or any change whatever.

Please insert social security number or other tax identification number of transferee

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

Unless this certificate is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company (55 Water Street, New York, New York) to the Issuer or its agent for registration of transfer, exchange or payment, and any certificate issued is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or in such other name as is requested by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company and any payment is made to Cede & Co., ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL since the registered owner hereof, Cede & Co., has an interest herein.

**EXHIBIT B**  
**DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT**

A 156-unit multifamily rental housing facility to be constructed at 4055 Albion Street, Denver, Colorado.